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This letter is public comment on R 12-11

(Rulemaking-Procedural)
Specifically the lack of public notice requirements

on request to exceed agronomic rates. G1NAL
In a recent request AS 12-2 (Terrona Farms) in

the “order of the board” under “certificate of
publication”it states; “Section 28.1(d)(1) of the
environmental protection act (415 ILCS 5/28.1 (2010)
and section 104.408(a) of the board’s procedural rules
(35 Ill. Adm. Code 104.408(a)) require the adjusted
standard petitioner to publish a notice of filing of the
petition by advertisement in a newspaper of general
circulation in the area likely to be affected by the
proposed adjusted standard. Publication must take
place within 14 days after the petition is filed. See 415
ILCS.”

On something like an annual application of 12” of
rotting landscape waste on 80 acer’s that will stink for
miles whatever way the wind blows. Leachate run off
in all waterways, ground water contamination , lower
property values, truck traffic , litter and nuisance.

This is not much public notice for effected
residence and property owners to have there voice
heard prior to ruling, here is why. First off what if you
don’t read any newspaper let alone all the newspapers,
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and with phrases such as “likely to be affected” this is
non specific language. Look at the example (next page)
this small ad buried in the classified met the law in
April of 1991 for composting permits “general
circulation newspaper” despite the fact this paper is
from a town 20 miles away from the site; The Daily
Journal of Kankakee, even though there is a well
circular paper 1 1/2 miles away “The Peotone
Vedette”.

This was an attempt to meet the law with minimum
publicity leaving affected residents and property
owners in the dark.

The time requirement does not leave much time for
the community’s to respond to an application if need
be. Example: You received AS12-2 on 9/9/2011 and
issued an order on 10/20/11 that’s 41 days, subtract 14
days after petitions filing this only leaves 27 days. In
the village of peotone for example, they have a meeting
of the whole last Monday of month. All village officials
are present and they accept public comment from the
general public at that time, this is approx every 30
days. More time is needed to request and attend a
hearing if necessary. Residence and effected property
owners should have ample time to voice there
concerns, especially on something that can drastically
affect quality of life for miles away. Rock solid
notification should be adopted. The enclosed petition
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Kankalcee, Illinois.
The legal description of the

estate Is:
Ten (10), block Eight (8), HIll-
Subdivision, First Addition,
a part of the NorthweSt Quar

) of Section Three (3),
Thirty (30) North, Range
(13) West of the Second
Meridian, In Kankakee

Illinois, according to plat
1 August 15, 1956, in Book F.

page 313.
(0) The description of the Im

provements on the real estate Is:
One-story, single-family residence
with detached garage.

(E3 The times when the real es
fate may be inspected prior to sale

. are: by making reasonable arrange
ments with the person identified In
Paragraph (A) of this notice.tar% (F) The time and place of the sale
are: 10:00 e.m. on Wednesday, April

-. 17, 1991, immediately withIn the
north door of the Kankakee County
Courthouse, 450 East Court Street,
Kankakee, Illinois.

(G) The terms of the sale are:
cash.

> (H) Other sale information is: ti
tle to the real estate will be subject
at the sale to the following: general
real estate faxes and any special
assessments for 1990 and subse
quent years; any building setback
lines; any easements as platted, oth
erwise of record, or apparent;
rights-of-way for roads .and drain
age; and any covenents andresfric
tions of record. The sale is subject
to court confirmation.

Dated: March 19, 1991
CHAMPION FEDERAL SAVINGS

AND LOAN ASSOC

By: Gregory
of Petersen, Deck, RUj

& Baron, its attorñØs
Petersen, Deck, Rush

& Baron 4’Reg. lOos. 06003341241591?10018j40
Attorneys for plaintiff
555 South Schuyler Avenue
P.O. Box 693
Kankakee, Illinois 60901
(815) 939-7373
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8. Saran
Reg. Nos. 040033412415917/0018540
Attorneys for plaintiff
555 South Schuyler Avenue
P. 0. Box 693
Kankakee, Illinois 60901
(813) 939-7373

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTY—FIRST

JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
KANKAKEE COUNTY. ILLINOIS

IN PROBATE
IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE
OF NELDA WILSON.

DECEASED
NO.: 91-P41

CLAIM NOflCE
Notice is given of the death of

Nelda Wilson of Kankakee.. Illinois.
Letters of Office were Issued to
James P. Horchem, Sr., indepen
dent executor, 830 Gramercy Turn,
Bourbonnals, Illinois 60214, whose
attorneys are Petersen, Deck, Rush
& Baron , 555 South Schuyler Ave
nue, iCankakee, Illinois 60901.
Claims may be flied on or before
September 23, 1991, and any claim
not filed on or before that date Is
barred. Claims may be filed either
with the Independent executor or In
the Office of the Clerk of this Court
at the Kankekee County Court
house, 450 East Court Street, Ken
kakee, Illinois 60901, or both. If flied
with the Clerk of this Court, within
10 days after filing, a copy of the
claim shall be mailed or delivered
to the Independent executor and to
his
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Neida Wilson,

deceased

illinois Native Nursery
Bob DICola

8452 W. JoIIet Rd.
Peotone, IL 60468
Site #1970750007

Is app)ylng with the Illinois Envi
ronmental Protection Agency for a
permit to develop and operate a
composting facIlity for iandscapeii.
waste. -
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addresses this; Certified or Registered Mail A must. (
Similar to many zoning ordinances.)

In 1990-91 our local community had a real problem
with Robert DiCola/IL native nursery. Which is still
owned by Dicola run by his manager Jim Kerwin now
called Terrona Farms. Back then Robert DiCola was
running a so called farming/composting operation
under the farmer exception. This resulted in the new
laws being created. House bill 2250 became effective
11-17-91 establishment of “Agronomic Rates” 20 tons
per acre per year, composting on no more than 2% of
total acreage and incorporated into soil within 18
months. (Enclosed is a copy of the original bill pages 8
and 9 of H B 2250 lines 320,337,355,356 and 357.)

The notification laws for composting were also
tighten as follows: (Senate Bill 1702) became effective
after December 31, 1990 which requires an applicant
has given notice thereof (1) in person or by mail to the
members of the General Assembly from the legislative
district in which the proposed facility is to be located,
(2) by registered or certified mail to the owners of all
real property located within 250 feet of the site of the
proposed facility (determined as provided in
subsection (b) of section 39.2 of Act). And (3) to the
general public by publication in a newspaper of
general circulation in the county in which the proposed
facility is to be located.



Unfortunately they did not foresee exceeding
agronomic rates a problem. Now you have the very
same person/organization that was a large part of the
reason the law on agronomic rates was enacted, asking
that the agronomic rate laws not apply to him and his
organization.

Please look through all the documentation enclosed,
including a court order (91 CH 4099) stating that “the
defendant (Robert DiCola) will accept no further
landscape waste on the peotone site unless issued a
permit by the IL EPA”. Please read the 1990, 91 and
92 Peotone Vedette articles and you will see the
communities concerns on this subject.

On Terrona Farms last application AS 12-2 Sept. 9tI

2011 many of us if not all were not informed of the
application until after the board made a decision on
10/20/11. Thankfully the board denied the application.

Make no mistake this is about collecting dumping
fees not organic farming. The going rate on 100 yard
trucks, (which also hauls garbage and god only knows
what else.) Is approximately $200.00.

1000 trucks x $200.00 = $200,000.00 this is the
motivation to exceed agronomic rates.

This is why these citizens signed the following
petition. The majority of signatures are property
owners within 1 34 miles of Terrona Farms which is
owned by Robert DiCola who formally called it Illinois

c



native nursery.
The citizens here do not want to relive the

nightmare of 20 years ago.
Please enact a rule that requires certified or

registered mail to the owners of all real property
located within 250 feet of the boundary’s of the
proposed site and the 10 nearest residences within 1 %
miles of the boundary’s of the proposed site.

nkyou,

Leonard and Roxanne Saunoras
8547 W. Joliet Rd. Peotone IL 60468
708-258-6481

Following is the community petition and table of
contents for documentation along with documents.
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CLERK’S OFFICE

DEC’ 2 2 2011

STATE OF LUNOI5 Dcc. 8, 2011
oflwon Control Eorcj’

PETITION

Illinois Pollution control board;

This petition is asking that any application to

exceed “agronomic rates” (adjusted standard) give

written notice by certified or registered mail to all

property owners within 1 % mile of bouüdary’s of the

site. Or at least match the law for composting

facffities.( Owners of all real property located within

250 feet of the site of the facility. ) 30 days prior to

application date and publication in thei1farest paper

in general circulation. So affected residents and

property owners have time to address concerns and

comments, public hearing, etc.
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Dec0 8, 2011

PETITION

Iffinois Pollution control board;
This petition is asking that any application to

exceed “agronoinic rates” (adjusted standard) give

written notice by certified or registered mail to all

property owners within 1 % mile of boundary’s of the

site. Or at least match the law for composting

facilities.( Owners of all real property located within

250 feet of the site of the facility.) 30 days prior to

application date and publication in the neart paper

in general circulation0So affected residents and

property owners have time to address concerns and

comments, public hearing, etc.
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Table of contents

Terrona Farms/IL Native Nursery: SAME PROPERTY

Location of property

Court order (91 CH 4099) Oct. 22m1 1991

Will county sheriff’s report Aug. 10th 1990

Will county land use violation letter Aug. 19th 1990

Will county states attorney’s violation letter Oct. 3O 1990

Attorney’s letter claiming farming exemption Nov. 6” 1990

Composting permit denial Dec. 31st 1990 (Including new
notification laws)

EPA letter to will county land use department Feb. 15th 1991

Circuit court complaint for injunction and other relief ( 83
pages)

Composting permit denial Oct. 6th 1992

EPA letter with new notification laws Oct. 6th 1992

Peotone Vedette newspaper articles Aug. 29th 1990, Sept. 5th

1990, Aug. 21st 1991, April 22d 1992



Original copy of house bifi 2250 page 8 and 9 from REP0
Regan’s office. Effective Nov. l7t 1991

Son’s letter to EPA Nov. 26th 2010

Village of Peotone letter opposed to variance Dec. 6th 2010

Peotone Vedette article Dec. 9” 2010

Roxanne’s Saunoris letter to EPA Dec. 18th 2011

Will county board member letter opposing variance Dec.
24th 2010

Peotone township board letter ( May 27th 2011) to will
county land use requesting Terrona Farms comply with
court order and EPA denial

End



NOTICE
Illinois Native tftwsety

Bob DiCola
.8452WJolietRd,
Peotone IL 6O48 CLERKs OFFICE
$fl flG50OO7 I DEC22 2011Is app!ying wlttr the iHinoI EnvI

ronmental Protection Agen for a o81nrprmlt to develop and operate a
compostlng facility for landscape

I waste,

IERR
fARMS

JIM KERwIN

708-258-0058 Fax 708-258-0059
8452 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL 60468
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF TUE TWELFTH JUDICThL CIRCUIT
WILL COUETY, ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF )ILLINOIS,
Plaintiff,

vs.

)ROBERT DiCOLA, NO. 91 CII 4099
)

Defendant.

ORDER

This matter coming on for hearing, the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OP
ILLINOIS present by its Attorney, EDWARD A0 BURNILA, JR., through
his Assistants, Barbara J. Smiles and Thomas M. Sealy and the
Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, present in person and through his
Attorney, Louis P. Yangas and the parties having reached an
agreement as to disposition of all the issues in these proceedings
agree that Counts I, II and III of Plaintiff’s Complaint for
Injunction and Other Relief are dismissed with prejudice and
without leave to reinstate and with reference to Count IV the
Defendant acknowledges that the conduct by him of a landscape waste
composting operation is a public nuisance causing offensive smells
emanating therefrom.

Now, therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as to the disposition of
Count IV, that the Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, cause to be
incorporated within the soil on the premises where the landscape
waste is located, the landscape waste existing thereon, to
incorporate said landscape waste to a depth of approximately 8
inches in the soil, which incorporation shall be completed on or
before May 1, 1992. It is agreed between the parties that the
Defendant will accept no further landscape waste on the Peotone
site unless issued a permit by the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency to compost landscape waste. The parties further
agree that the Defendant waive all his appeal rights to this Order.

Yfli Q53 500



It is also ordered that no costs be assessed to any of the
parities. It is further order that this Court retains jurisdiction
over the cause to ensure compliance with this Order.

It is further ordered that Counts I, II and III of Plaintiff s
Complaint are dismissed with prejudice and without assessment of
costs.

DATED THIS DAY OF OCTOBER,

Edward A. Burmila, Jr
Will County Stat&s Attorney
Prepared by: Thomas N. Sealy
14 W. Jefferson St.
Joliet, IL 60431
Telephone: 8l5727-8564

APPROVED:

O1

JUDGE WILLThN PENN
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Mr. Bud Dicola
26857 So. Harlem Avenue
Monee IL 60449

RE: Violation of the Will County Zoning Ordinance
or Public Nuisance Ordinance

Dear Mr. Dicola:

An investigation by an enforcing Officer of the Will County Zoning
Office finds a Violation axiss on te following described property:

LOCATION: On a parcel of land identified by Will County Real Estate
Tax NO: 20—11—300—003

COMMONLY IDENTIFIED AS: 8452 W. Joliet Road, Peotone IL

TYPE OF VIOLATION: The Will County Zoning Ordinance (Section 7.1—3(1)

Permitted uses in an A—i (Agricultural District)
does not include the proposed operation of a composting
facility. In order to operate such a facility, a
special use permit is required. Attached are the
necessary papers.

Please call immediately to avoid further enforcement action. If you
fail to remedy the Violation within ten (10) days after receipt of
this notice, legal action will be taken.

Sincerely,

Stephen R. Mahkovec
CHIEF ZONING INSPECTOR

BY: 1/

Paul Sorensen
Zoning Inspector
(815) 727—8850 Ext. 6093

CC: E. Roberts, Attorney

ROBERT a ERICKSON
GUILO4NO SVCS. DIRECTOR

(615) 727-8834

JAMES J. GIBBONS
ZONING AND SUBDMSION DIRECTOR

(815) 727-8850

PAUL U. GORTE
PLANS AND PROGRAMS DIRECTOR

(815) 727-8430

PATRIQA L SPRAY
A0MTRAT1ON

(815) 727-8831

KEVIN STANDBRIDGE
WASTE SERVICES DIRECTOR

(815) 727-8834

October 19, 1990

WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT
501 ELLA AVENUE a JOIJET, ILL(NOIS 60433



COUNTY OF WILL

OrncE OF Tm STATE’S ATr0RNEY

1 14 WEST JEFFERSON STREETEDwARD A. BuRM1LA, jR.
JOLIET. ILLINOIS 60431

STATES ATTORNEY (815) 727-8453

October 30, 1990

Mr. Bob Dicola
26857 So. Harlem Avenue
Monee IL 60449

Subject: Violation of the Will County Zoning Ordinance

Dear Mr. Dicola:

This Office has been advised by James J. Gibbons, Chief Enforcing Officer
of the Will County Land Use Department that you are in violation of:
The Will County Zoning Ordinance (Section 7.1—3(1):

The proposed operation of a composting facility without applying to
to the County for a Special Use Permit.

This is to inform you that you have ten (10) days from the date of this
letter to correct the situation. Failure to do so will result in this
Office taking any and all appropriate legal action.

Sincerely,

Edward A. Burmlla, Jr.

State’s Attorney

BY: £L/
Evan Roberts
Assistant State’s Attorney



LOUIS P. YANGAS

A1TORNEY AT LAW

14000 CITATION DRIVE
ORLAND PARK, ILLiNOIS 60462

708 301 3414November 6, 1990

Will County Land Use Department
501 Ella Avenue
Joliet, Illinois 60433

Attn: Paul Sorensen, Zoning Inspector

Re: 8452 W. Joliet, Rd., Peotone, Ii.PIN 20-11-300-003
Dear Mr. Sorenson:

Mr. Robert DiCola has forwarded to me for response your lettreraddrssed to him dated October 19, 1990.

Please be advised that Mr. DiCola is not operating a compostingfacility on his property.

He is composting lamscape waste for his own use and benefitto be applied as a soil conditioner to his property. Thisis not forbidden by any Will County Ordinance.
He has applied to the State of Illinois for a permit to operatea landscape waste facility which permit has not yet beenissued.

If a permit is issued by the State of Illinois to allow RobertDiCola to operate a landscape waste facility on his propertyas described by statute, before he commemces said businesshe intends to apply for a special use if such is requiredby ordinance.

In the interim he iI1 only compost landscape waste for hissole personal use and benefit on his farm.
If you wish to discuss this matter further please communicatewith me.

ours ery truly

Attorney fo Robert DiCola

LPY/al
cc Kevin Standbridge



Ill 11015 E nvi fl)fl m ntul Proction :\en\ P. 1) [3 < L : -

21 7/782-6762

Refer to: 1970750007 -- Will County
Illinois Native Nursery
Log No. 1990-451
Permit File

December 31 , 1 990

Bob DiCola
26857 S. Harlem Avenue
Monee, Illinois 60449

Dear Mr. DiCola:

This will acknowledge receipt of your Application for Permit to develop and
operate a landscape waste compost facility, dated October 6, 1990, and
received by this Agency on October 11, 1990.

Your permit application to develop and operate a composting facility for
landscape waste is denied.

You have failed to provide proof that granting this permit would not result.in
violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. Section 39(a) of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Ill. Rev. Stat., Ch. 111 1/2, par.
lO39()) requires the Agency to provide the applicant with specific reasons
for the denial of permit. The following reason(s) are given:

1. The applicant has indicated on application form LPC-PA12 that this is a
proposed operation. Will County inspection records indicate that this is
incorrect because the site has received and is receiving landscape waste.
Please provide information on previous receipt of landscape waste at this
site, the amount received, the date of such operations, the type of waste
received, the ultimate disposal of any material received, the location of
any land application areas) the rate of land application, any testing
conducted to determine an agronomic rate; and the specific location of
3uch activities. (Section 21r of the Environmental Protection Act (Act))

2. On page four of the applicants submittal a well is described as being
located 30 feet in front of the house which according to the drawing is
South of the house. On the scaled survey map submitted, a well is located
North of the house. Please explain this discrepancy. (Section 39m of the
Act)

3. Please identify the occupant of the residence on site and any rental or
lease agreements with the occupant. (Section 39m of the Act)

/



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency P. 0. 3x IL

Page2

4. The applicant has failed to indicate on a scaled map the exact location of
the proposed composting facility relative to property boundaries, the
residence on site and components of the composting facility including the
concrete pad, the pond, the vegetative filter, the chipper location, and
the staging area for incoming waste. (Section 39m of.the Act)

5. The applicant has failed to provide a description of the field tile
drainage system under the proposed composting site including a depth
profile drawing of the tile, the collection tank and connecting piping to
the excess water pond. (Section 39m of the Act)

6. Excess stormwater runoff from the composting site is proposed to be used
to irrigate nursery stock. The applicant has failed to identify the
existing land use on the 80 acre farm surrounding the proposed compostirig
site. (Section 39m of the Act)

7. The applicant has failed to provide sufficient information on the
vegetative filter including its size, slope and whether the filter is
existing or proposed. (Section 39m of the Act)

8. The applicant has failed to indicate the existing slope of the proposed
composting site and whether any grading will be necessary to augment _.

drainage of surface water to the vegetative filter. (Section 39m of the
Act)

9. The applicants description of proposed operations is incomplete (35 Ill.
Adm. Code 807.207). Please provide an expanded discussion on:

a. The intended stagging of development of the. site, initial structures,
roads, fencing etc.

b. Precomposting procedures such as loadout, stock piling, hand picking,
opening bags, etc.

c. An equipment list including instrumentation or test equipment for
measuring the composting process.

d. A staffing plan.

e. The number of compost rows proposed, the length of these rows and the
direction of the wind rows in relation to the site drainage.

f. Records to be maintained on the composting process to determine
process completion.

g. Sampling and testing methods to be used to determine an acceptable
agronomic rate for the completed compost.

h. There is no information presented to indicate that the necessary
equipment will be available on site to control dust.

2



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency P. 0. Box 19276. Springlield. IL 62794-9276
21 7/782—6762

Refer to; 1970750007 -- Will County
Illinois Native Nursery
Correspondence
Permit File

February 15, 1991

Kevin Standbridge
Waste Services Director
Will County Land Use Department
501 Ella Avenue
Joliet, Illinois 60433

Dear Mr. Standbridge:

This responds to your letter of January 30, 1991 requesting an Agencydetermination on whether a permit is necessary from IEPA for a site which hasreceived landscape waste and Is composting it.
As you are aware, Subsection 21(r)(3) of the Illinois Environmental ProtectionAct, which became effective under P.A. 86-1026 on January 24, 1990, specifiesseveral criteria which must be met for a site receiving landscape waste to beexempt from the purview of an Agency permit. Included in these criteria arerequirements that the compost facility be operated by the farmer, the propertyon which the composting is located is principally and diligently devoted tothe production of agricultural crops and the compost is used on land actuallyfarmed by the compost operator.

It appears from your description of operations at the subject site, that oneor more of the criteria specified under Subsection 21(r)(3) of the Act ismissing and therefore an operator not in compliance with the requirements ofthis subsection must obtain an Agency permit to operate a landscape wastecompostin facility.

Should you have any questions or coments regarding this site please contactGary Cima of my staff at the indicated telephone number and address

LWE:GC:rlc/474q,14

cc: Maywood Region
Sue Schroeder, DLC

Very .i2kly yours,

mit Section
vision of Land Polluti Control

1



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF. THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
- WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS

CLERK

;- PEOPLE G’ THE STATE OF ) LJECJfl
ILLINOIS,

Plaintiff, ) iAiE3NLUNO8
vs. ) offiihon Coritrd Bomi

ROBERT DiCOLA, ) NO.?f c// /C)

,1
Defendant.

c:) COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION AND OTHER RELIEF

Now comes the Plaintiff, People of the State of Illinois, by

EDWARD A. BURNILA, JR., State’s Attorney of Will , Illinois

and complains of the Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA d.b.a. ILLINOIS

NATIVE NURSERY, as follows:

COUNT I

Conducting a Landscape Waste Composting Facility
Without an Agency Permit

1. This Count is brought against the Defendant, ROBERT

DiCOLA, on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois by EDWARD

A. BURMILA, Jk., State’s Attorney of Will County, Illinois pursuant

to the authority granted him under Sections 42(d), 42(e) and 42(f)

of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter referred

to as “the Act”) (Illinois Revised Statutes 1989 as amended, Ch.

111 1/2, Paragraphs 1042(d), 1042(e) and 1042(f)).

2. The Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, is the owner of property

located west of Interstate 57 on Will County Highway 20 (also known

as Joliet—Wilton Center Road, also known as North Peotone Road,

also known as Joliet—Peotone Road) in Peotone Township, Will

County, Illinois and commonly known by Will County P. I. N. 20—11—

300—003. -



3. The Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, purchased the site in May,

1990.

4. -This Count is brought after one or more certified

inspectors for non—hazardous solid waste management sites conducted

inspections of the property located west of Interstate 57 on

Joliet-Wilton Center Road in Peotone Township, Will County,

Illinois, which consists of approximately twenty (20) acres of a

parcel known by Will County P.I.N. 20—11—300—003 (hereinafter

referred to as the “site”), on or about March 8, 1991, August 9,

1990 and September 19, 1990. A visit to the site also occurred on

January 18, 1991 (copies of the reports are attached hereto as

Exhibits A, B and C respectively).

5. This Count is brought after copies of the reports of the

inspection along with the results of said inspections were sent to

the Defendant.

6. Beginning in the summer of 1990 and continuing to the

current time Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, has accepted for disposal

certain types of landscape waste at the site.

7. On March 8, 1991, August 9, 1990 and September 19, 1990,

inspections of the site revealed windrows and/or piles of landscape

waste.

8. Inspectors Kevin Standbridge and Kathryn Sachtleben have

corresponded with Defendant DiCOLA concerning violations at the

site.

9. The site consists of an approximately twenty (20) acres

which is a portion of an approximately eighty (80) acre parcel.
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10. Glen Pauling is farming the remaining approximately sixty

(60) acresof the parcel.

11. -ubsection 21(r) of the Act (Illinois Revised Statutes

1989 as amended, Chapter 111 1/2, Paragraph 1021(r)) provides in

pertinent part as follows:

“No person shall:

(r) Conduct a landscape waste composting operation
without an Agency permit, provided, however, that no
permit shall be required for any person:

(3) operating a landscape waste composting facility
on a farm, if the facility meets all of the following
criteria:

(A) the composting facility is operated by the
farmer on property on which the composting material is
utilized (emphasis added);

(B) the property on which the composting facility
is located, and any associated property on which the
compost is used, is principally and diligently devoted to
the production of agricultural crops and is not owned,
leased or otherwise controlled by any waste hauler or
generator of nonagricultural compost materials, and the
operator of the composting facility is not an employee,
partner, shareholder, or in any way connected with or
controlled by any such waste hauler-or generator;

(C) all compost generated by the composting
facility is used as mulch, fertilizer or soil conditioner
on land actually farmed by the person operating the
composting facility, and the finished compost is not
stored at the composting site fér a period longer than 4
years prior to its application as mulch, fertilizer, or
soil conditioner (emphasis added);

12. Defendant DiCOLA is operating a landscape waste
composting facility.

13. Defendant DiCOLA is conducting a composting operation for
landscape wastes generated by the activities of others.

14. Defendant DiCOLA is not directly applying landscape waste
or composted waste at agronomic rates to land on which he is
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conducting farming activities.

15. pefendant DiCOLA has installed one concrete pad at the
site. Thèpad is used as the dumping area for newly received
landscape wastes.

16. Defendant DiCOLA is not operating a farm.

17. Defendant DiCOLA is connected with a waste hauler in that
he is receiving quantities of landscape waste from Evergreen
Scavenger Service, a waste hauler.

18. The site is not “principally and diligently devoted to
the production of agricultural crops” by ROBERT DiCOLA.

19. That on or about August 6, 1990, ROBERT DiCOLA applied
for a permit to “UPGRADE EXISTING ENTRANCE TO COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE”
on the North Peotone Road entrance to the site. The permit was
granted and the entrance upgraded (a copy of said permit is
attached hereto as Exhibit D).

20. The Defendant DiCOLA has violated and continues to
violate Subsection 21(r) of the Act (Illinois Revised Statutes 1989
as amended, Chapter 111 1/2, Paragraph 1021(r)) in that he is
conducting a landscape waste facility without an Agency permit.

21. Defendant DiCOLA has continuously and repeatedly
committed the above described violations since the summer of 1990.

22. That on or about October 6, 1990, ROBERT D1COLA d.b.a
ILLINOIS NATIVE NURSERY made application to the IllinoLs
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) for a permit to develop and
operate a composting facility for landscape waste (a copy of said
Application is attached hereto as Exhibit E).

23. That on or about December 31, 1990 the IEPA responded to
ROBERT DiCOLA d.b.a ILLINOIS NATIVE NURSERY saying in part “your
permit application to develop and operate a composting facility for
landscape waste is denied.” (a copy of the IEPA letter of denial is
attached hereto as Exhibit F)

24. The violations are continuing and will continue until
enjoined by this Court.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable
Court:

A. Find that Defendant Robert DiCOLA has violated Subsection
21(r) of the Act continuously from at least the summer of 1990
until the date Plaintiff filed this Complaint;

B. Enter a permanent injunction directing Defendant DiCOLA
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to cease and desist from further violations of Subsection 21(r) of
the Act;

C. Tmpose upon Defendant DiCOLA, pursuant to Subsection
42(a) of the Act, a civil penalty of fifty thousand dollars
($50,000.00) for each violation alleged herein, and an additional
penalty of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) per day for each day
the violation continued;

D. Require Defendant DiCOLA, pursuant to Subsection 42(f) of
the Act, to pay the costs and reasonable attorneys’ fees, including
the reasonable costs of expert witnesses and consultants, incurred
by the Plaintiff in connection with this case; and

E. Grant such further relief as this Court deems appropriate
under the circumstances of this case.

COUNT II

Causing or Allowing a Public Nuisance

1. This Count is brought against the Defendant, ROBERT

DiCOLA, on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois by EDWARD

A. BURMILA, JR., State’s Attorney of Will County, Illinois pursuant

to the authority granted him under Chapter 100 1/2, Sections 1.

through 11 and Paragraphs 26 et seq. of the Illinois Revised

Statutes, 1989.

2. ROBERT DiCOLA is the owner of property located west of

Interstate 57 on Will County Highway 20 (also known as Joliet—

Wilton Center Road, also known as North Peotone Road, also known as

Joliet- Peotone Road) in Peotone Township, Will County, Illinois

and commonly known by Will County P. I. N. 20—11-300-003

(hereinafter referred to as the “site”).

3. This Count is brought after numerous complaints were

received by the County of Will and the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency from citizens of Will County concerning the site

5



(see Exhibits G through 0 attached hereto).

4. rhat Chapter 100 1/2, Section 221 (Illinois Revised

Statutes, 989, Chapter 100 1/2, Paragraph 26) reads as follows:

“It is a public nuisance:

8. to erect, continue or use any building or other place
for the exercise of any trade, employment or manufacture,
which, by occasioning noxious exhalations, offensive
smells or otherwise, is offensive or dangerous to the
health of individuals, or of the public.”

5. Beginning in the summer of 1990 and continuing to the

current time Defendant, ROBERT DICOLA, has accepted for disposal

certain types of landscape waste at the site.

6. on March 8, 1991, August 9, 1990 and September 19, 1990,

inspections of the site revealed windrows and/or piles of landscape

waste.

7. Inspectors Kevin Standbridge and Kathryn Sachtleben have

corresponded with Defendant DiCOLA concerning problems at the site.

8. The site consists of approximately twenty (20) acres

which is a portion of an approximately eighty (80) acre parcel.

9. That by having windrows of landscape waste at the site

and turning said windrows by Defendant DiCOLA and/or his employees

has caused a public nuisance in that particles become airborne

and/or offensive smells emanate from said windrows.

10. The dumping of the landscape waste at the site has caused

a public nuisance in that particles become airborne and/or

offensive smells emanate from the materials as they are dumped.

11. During the summer of 1990, Michael Rickson, Donald

Gorecki and Vicki Shinn all suffered physical ailments affecting
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their health. These ailments appeared and/or worsened at the same

time the airborne particles and/or offensive odors were emitted

from the site.

12. Defendant DiCOLA continues to conduct the operation at

the site and that the offensive odors still affect the parties

whenever the wind is blowing in the direction of their residences.

13. Due to the airborne particles and/or offensive smells

emanating from the site, several neighbors have not been able to

engage in outdoor activities or open the windows of their

residences. These neighbors include:

Michael Naughton, 8727 W. Eagle Lake Road, Peotone, IL
Maryellen Naughton, 8727 W. Eagle Lake Road, Peotone, IL
Ronald Ziolkowski, 28409 South 88th Avenue, Peotone, IL
Ann Ziokowski, 28409 South 88th Avenue, Peotone, IL
Cheryl Younger, 9038 West Barr Road, Peotone, IL
Cynthia Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
William Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
David Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Barbara Thomas, 29622 South Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Bob Thomas, 29622 South Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Luann Soucie, 7530 West North Peotone Road, Peotone, IL
Arthur Ferrari, Jr., 8130 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Pam Ferrari, 8130 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Arthur Ferrari, Sr., 8100 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL

14. ROBERT DiCOLA is causing or maintaining a public

nuisance.

WHEREFORE, the People of the State of Illinois respectfully

request that this Honorable Court:

A. Find the Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, has violated Chapter

100 1/2, Section 1 through 11 and Paragraphs 26 et seq. (Public

Nuisances) beginning the summer of 1990 and continues to do so.

B. Enter a permanent injunction directing ROBERT DiCOLA to

cease and desist from further violations of Chapter 100 1/2,
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Paragraph 26(8) and order the site cleaned and the nuisance

removed.

C. rant such further relief as the Court may deem

appropriate under the circumstances in this case.

COUNT III

Causing or Allowing a Public Nuisance

1. This Count is brought against the Defendant, ROBERT

DiCOLA, on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois by EDWARD

A. BURMILA, JR., State’s Attorney of Will County, Illinois pursuant

to the authority granted him under Chapter 100 1/2, Sections 1

through 11 and Paragraphs 26 et seq. of the Illinois Revised

Statutes, 1989.

2. ROBERT DiCOLA is the owner of property located west of

Interstate 57 on Will County Highway 20 (also known as Joliet

Wilton Center Road, also known as North Peotone Road, also known as

Joliet-Peotone Road) in Peotone Township, Will County, Illinois and

commonly known by Will County P. I. N. 20—11—300—003 (hereinafter

referred to as the “site”).

3. This Count is brought after numerous complaints were

received by the County of Will and the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency from citizens of Will County concerning the site

(see Exhibits G through 0 attached hereto).

4. That Chapter 100 1/2, Section 221 (Illinois Revised

Statutes, 1989, Chapter 100 1/2, Paragraph 26) reads as follows:

“It is a public nuisance:

1. To cause or allow the carcass of any animal or any
offal, filth or noisome substance to be collected,
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deposited or to remain in any place, to the prejudice of
other.”

5. beginning in the summer of 1990 and continuing to the

current time Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, has accepted for disposal

certain types of landscape waste at the site.

6. On March 8, 1991, August 9, 1990 and September19, 1990,

inspections of the site revealed windrows and/or piles of landscape

waste.

7. Inspectors Kevin Standbridge and Kathryn Sachtleben have

corresponded with Defendant DiCOLA concerning problems at the site.

8. The site consists of approximately twenty (20) acres

which is a portion of an approximately eighty (80) acre parcel.

9. That by having windrows of landscape waste at the site

and turning said windrows by Defendant DiCOLA and/or his employees

has caused a public nuisance in that particles become airborne

and/or offensive smells emanate from said windrows. -

10. The dumping of the landscape waste at the site has caused

a public nuisance in that particles become airborne and/or

offensive smells emanate from the materials as they are dumped.

11. During the summer of 1990, Michael Rickson, Donald

Gorecki and Vicki Shinn all suffered physical ailments affecting

their health. These ailments appeared and/or worsened at the same

time the airborne particles and/or offensive odors were emitted

from the site.

12. Defendant DiCOLA continues to conduct the operation at

the site and that the offensive odors still affect the parties

whenever the wind is blowing in the direction of their residences.
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13. Due to the offensive smells emanating from the site,

several né—ighbors have not been able to engage in outdoor

activities or open the windows of their residences. These

neighbors include:

Michael Naughton, 8727 W. Eagle Lake Road, Peotone, IL
Maryellen Naughton, 8727 W. Eagle Lake Road, Peotone, IL
Ronald Ziolkowski, 28409 South 88th Avenue, Peotone, IL
Ann Ziokowski, 28409 South 88th Avenue, Peotone, IL
Cheryl Younger, 9038 West Barr Road, Peotone, IL
Cynthia Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
William Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
David Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Barbara Thomas, 29622 South Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Bob Thomas, 29622 South Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Luann Soucie, 7530 West North Peotone Road, Peotone, IL
Arthur Ferrari, Jr., 8130 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Pam Ferrari, 8130 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Arthur Ferrari, Sr., 8100 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL

14. ROBERT DiCOLA is causing or maintaining a public

nuisance.

WHEREFORE, the People of the State of Illinois respectfully

request that this Honorable Court:

A. Find the Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, has violated Chaptr

100 1/2, Section 1 through 11 and Paragraphs 26 et seq. (Public

Nuisances) beginning the summer of 1990 and continues to do so.

B. Enter a permanent injunction directing ROBERT DiCOLA to

cease and desist from further violations of Chapter 100 1/2,

Paragraph 26(8) and order the site cleaned and the nuisance

removed.

C. Grant such further relief as the Court may deem

appropriate under the circumstances in this case.

COUNT IV

Causing or Allowing a Public Nuisance
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1. This Count is brought against the Defendant, ROBERT

DiCOLA, onbehalf of the People of the State of Illinois by EDWARD

A. BURMILA, JR., State’s Attorney of Will County, Illinois.

2. ROBERT DiCOLA is the owner of property located west of

Interstate 57 on Will County Highway 20 (also known as Joliet—

Wilton Center Road, also known as North Peotone Road, also known as

Joliet-Peotone Road) in Peotone Township, Will County, Illinois and

commonly known by Will County P. I. N. 20-11-300—003 (hereinafter

referred to as the “site”)

3. This Count is brought after numerous complaints were

received by the County of Will and the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency from citizens of Will County concerning the site

(see Exhibits G through 0 attached hereto).

4. Beginning in the summer of 1990 and continuing to the

current time, neighbors of the site reportthat Defendant, ROBERT

DiCOLA, has accepted for disposal certain types of landscape waste

at the site.

5. On March 8, 1991, August 9, 1990 and September 19, 1990,

inspections of the site revealed windrows and/or piles of landscape

waste.

6. Inspectors Kevin Standbridge and Kathryn Sachtleben have

corresponded with Defendant DiCOLA concerning problems at the site.

7. The site consists of approximately twenty (20) acres

which is a portion of an approximately eighty (80) acre parcel.

8. That by having windrows of landscape waste at the site

and turning said windrows by Defendant DiCOLA and/or his employees
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has caused a public nuisance in that particles become airborne

and/or offensive smells emanate from said windrows.

9. -The dumping of the landscape waste at the site has caused

a public nuisance in that particles become airborne and/or

offensive smells emanate from the materials as they are dumped.

10. During the summer of 1990, Michael Rickson, Donald

Gorecki and Vicki Shinn all suffered physical ailments affecting

their health. These ailments appeared and/or worsened at the same

time airborne particles and/or offensive odors were emitted from

the site.

11. Defendant DiCOLA continues to conduct the operation at

the site and that the airborne particles and/or the offensive odors

still affect the parties whenever the wind is blowing in the

direction of their residences.

12. Due to the offensive smells emanating from the site,

several neighbors have not been able to engage in outdoor

activities or open the windows of their residences. These

neighbors include:

Michael Naughton, 8727 W. Eagle Lake Road, Peotone, IL
Maryellen Naughton, 8727 W. Eagle Lake Räad, Peotone, IL
Ronald Ziolkowski, 28409 South 88th Avenue, Peotone, IL
Ann Ziokowski, 28409 South 88th Avenue, Peotone, IL
Cheryl Younger, 9038 West Barr Road, Peotone, IL
Cynthia Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
William Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
David Borman, 9015 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Barbara Thomas, 29622 South Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Bob Thomas, 29622 South Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Luanri Soucie, 7530 West North Peotone Road, Peotone, IL
Arthur Ferrari, Jr., 8130 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Pam Ferrari, 8130 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL
Arthur Ferrari, Sr., 8100 West Joliet Road, Peotone, IL

13. ROBERT D1COLA is causing or maintaining a public
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nuisance.

WHER:E’ORE, the People of the State of Illinois respectfully

request that this Honorable Court:

A. Find the Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, has caused and/or

maintained a public nuisance beginning the summer of 1990 and

continues to do so.

B. Enter a permanent injunction directing ROBERT DiCOLA to

cease and desist from further causing and/or maintaining a public

nuisance and order the site cleaned and the nuisance abated.

C. Grant such further relief as the Court may deem

appropriate under the circumstances in this case.

PEO E OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

EDWARD A BURMI LA, JR
State’s Attorney of Will County

Edward A. Burmila, Jr.
Will County State’s Attorney
14 W. Jefferson St.
Joliet, IL 60431
Telephone: 815—727—8453
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
SS.

COUNTY OF WILL )

KEVIN STANDBRIDGE being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and

says that he is the Director of the Solid Waste Division of the

Will County Land Use Department and is certified as a Landfill

Inspector by the State of Illinois, that he is the duly authorized

agent of the plaintiff for the purposes of making this affidavit;

that he has read the above and foregoing Complaint and has

knowledge of the contents thereof, and that the matters set out

therein are true in substance and in fact to the best of his

knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this 25th day of MarY h, 1991.

/•jn,

‘OFIICIALSAL
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WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT
501 ELLA AVENUE • JOUET, IWNOIS 60433

Refer to: 197075,0007 Will County
Illinois Native Nursery
(Formerly - DiCola —Peotone/Tax# 20—11—300-003)
Compliance File

March 13, 1991 Cert.# P 739 580 659

Mr. Robert DiCola
26857 South Harlem Ave.
Monee, IL 60449

Dear Mr. DiCola:

On March 8, 1991, I conducted an inspection of the property located
west of Interstate 57, on Joliet—Wiltori Center Road in Peotone
Township (Tax# 20-11—300—003). According to our information, you
are the operator of the facility on the property.

You are operating a composting facility without an Agency permit
as required by the Illinois Environmental Pro.ection Act (Ch. 111½,
¶1021 Sec. 21(q)).

This report has been forwarded to the Office of the Will County
State’s Attorney for consideration of possible action.

If you have any questions please contact me at (815) 727-8834.

Sincerely,

Kevin Stancthridge
Solid Waste Director

cc: IEPA/DLPC Division File
Maywood Region
Will County State’s Attorney

— •: -

.

. ... . .

EXHIBIT A

3 j oio, . PAUL a GORT! PAT1CA L. U1AY Vta $TANDGNDG!
USVCS. DIRECTOR ZONING AND CMSION DIRECtOR PLANS AND PROGRMIS CCrOR ADUSaSTRA1)ON WASTE SERVKES

(515) 72?44 (515) 7V.D (115) 7V44O (515) 7214531 (615) 7274834



STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

OPEN DUMP INSPECTION REPORT

________

Site Code9JlOO7

(-‘frA Ot((’ee)Date
-

To LO:Oarn Region 11

___ ___

RP’s phone # Z.4oL’

_________________________________________

Weather r’’y —

___ ___)

Type r.)r\ LcCiCi.

_______________________________

Previous Inspection I’ ‘D

SITE OBSERVATION

Causing or allowing litter (Section 21(q)(l) of the Act)

_____

Causing or allowing scavenging operations (Section 2l(q)(2) of the Act)

_____

Causing or allowing open burning (Section 21(q)(3) of the Act)

_____

Causing or allowing the deposition of waste In standing or flowing waters
(Section 21(q)(4) of the Act)

_____

Causing or allowing proliferation of disease vectors
(Section 21(q)(5) of the Act)

_____

Causing or allowing the generation of standing or flowing liquid discharge
from the open dump site (Section 2l(q)(6) of the Act)

_____

Causing or allowing the operation of an open dump so as to cause or threaten
or allow the emissions of contaminants so as to cause or tend to cause air
pollution in Illinois (Section 9(a) and 9(c) of the Act)

_____

Causing or allowing the operation of an open dump so as to cause or threaten
or allow the discharge of any contaminants so as to cause water pollution
in Illinois (Section 12(a) and 12(d) of the Act)

_____

Acceptance of special waste for disposal, storage or treatment from a waste
hauler that does not have a valid waste hauling permit (Section 809.302(a)
of the Regulations)

_____

County

Location/Name II1I/1O% Vt

Time: From 0 :OO c m

Photos Taken: Yes (# 8 ) No ( )

Inspector(s) -€‘Jt’,

Samples Taken: Yes (# L-1 No (____

Interviewed V1O’_

Previous Correspondent (tb7 ‘ :

2*

3*

4*

5*

6*

7.

_____

8.

_____

9.

_____

• IL. 532—172U
LPC 290 10/88 Pg. 1



I(I”is J’hv<Jiuc<j.q
Acceptance of special waste for disposal, storage or treatment from a waste
hauler that did not present a signed manifest which designated the receiver’s
facility as a destination for the special waste (Section 809.302(a) of
the regulations) 10.

Causing or allowing the development and/or operation of a solid waste
management site without a permit Issued by the Agency (Sections 807.201
and 807.202 of the Regulations) ll.__-_

Causing or allowing the open dumping of any waste (Section 21(a) of the Act) ... 12. -

Conducting any waste—storage, waste—treatment, or waste—disposal operation
without a permit granted by the Agency (Section 21(d) of the Act) 13.

Apparent violation of: PCB ( ); Circuit Court ( )
Case Number

_____________,

Order entered on

________________

, 19 14.

Other 15.

____

INFORMATIONAL NOTES

1. Reference to “Act” herein refer to the Illinois Environmental Protection Act: Ill.
Rev. Stat. ch. 111 1/2, par. 1001, et seq.

2. Reference to “Regulations” herein refer to the rules and regulations of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and
should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the
Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers.

. Subject to enforcement either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the
Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

TtureoçIEPKinsPector(sr

PMP:jab/3208j/22—23 4jJ\

IL 532—1729
LPC 290 10i88 Pg. 2
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NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

Date of Inspection: March 8, 1991 Inspector: Kevin Standbri

Site Code: 1970750007 County: Will

Site Name: Illinois Native Nursery Time: 10:00 a.m. to 10:40 a.m.
(DiCola - Peotone)

Location: Property located on north side of Joliet— Wilton Center
Rd. at northwest corner of intersection of 1-57. West Frontage Rd.
in Peotone Twp., Tax Number 20—11—300—003

GENERAL REMARKS

I arrived at the site at approximately 10:00 a.m. The temperature
was approximately 35 degrees and there was an approximately 10 mph
wind from the south. This site has been previously inspected on
August 9, 1990 and September 19, 1990 under the site name of
DiCola-peotone (site #1970000000). Inspection reports were issued
for each of these previous inspections. The site was also
inspected on January 18, 1991 but no report was generated.

I entered the site and drove north along the drive until I arrived
at a concrete pad with landscape waste material on it (photos 1 and
2). The approximately 60 foot by 60 foot concrete pad is used as
a staging area for. the composting operation. Material is piled on
the concrete pad until it can be placed in windrows. There was an
approximately 20 yard roll-off along the south edge of the concrete—
pad (photo 3). I walked to the east edge of the concrete pad where:
there were two piles of waste material immediately east of the pad
(photo 4). -

I visited-the site previously on January 18, 1991, and observed the
amount of material at the site. Based on my observations, waste
material has been dumped at the site since January 18, 1991.

The northerly of the two piles just east of the concrete pad (see
site map) contained a load of what appeared to be shredded wooden
pallets or stakes (see photos 5 and 6). It was clear that the
material was not shredded landscape waste. I collected a small
sample of portions of the material which was not shredded. The
samples remain in the offices of the Land Use Department. The other
pile east of the pad and the two piles on the western edge of the
pad contained what appeared to be shredded Christmas trees. When
I broke the surface of a pile on the concrete pad, steam escaped
and there was heat emitted from the pile. The material was in the
process of decomposing. The operator is operating a composting
facility. -

I continued north and west from the concrete pad where I



Illinois Native Nursery
DiCola — Peotone
March 8, 1991
Page 2 of 2

encountered twelve windrows of landscape waste material (photos 7
and 8). The windrows varied in length from approximately 100-800
feet long, by 8 feet wide, by 4 feet high. There was an odor near
different parts of the windrows. The material in the windrows was
being composted. At certain points I broke the surface of the
material and steam was present.

APPARENT VIOLATIONS

Line 1 - causing or allowing litter (Section 21(q) (1) of the Act)

Line 11 — Conducting a solid waste management site without a permit
issued by the Agency (Section 21(d) of the Act)

Line 12 - Causing or allowing the dumping of any waste (Section 21
(a) of the Act)

Line 13 — Conducting any waste—storage, waste—treatment, or waste
disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency (Section
21(d) of the Act)

1.?
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WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT
501 ELLA AVENUE • JOLIE’T, ILLINOIS 60433

Refer to: 1970000000 — Will County
Property located on Joliet—Wilton Center Road,
west of 1-57 in Peotone Twp.
DiCola —Peotone/Tax# 20—11—300—003
Compliance File

August 16, 1990

Mr. Robert DiCola
Harlem Ave.
Monee, IL 60449

Dear Mr. DiCola:

On August 9, 1990, I conducted an inspection of the property
located west of Interstate 57, on Joliet-Wilton Center Road in
Peotone Township (Tax# 20-11—300—003). According to our
information, you are the operator of the facility on the property.

It is apparent that you are operating a composting facility without
an Agency permit as required by the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act (Ch. 111½, ¶1021 Sec. 21(q)). You must remove the
compost material to a permitted facility or apply for a permit with
the Agency (IEPA).

If you have any questions please contact me at (815) 7278834.

Sincerely,

(z
Kevin Standbride
Solid Waste Director

cc: IEPA/DLPC Division File
Maywood Region

EXHIBIT B

ROOERT 3. ERICKSON JAMES 3. GIBBONS PAUL 14. GORTE PA1RIQA L SPRAV KEViN STANDORIDGEJlLD(NG SVCS. DECTOR ZONiNG AND SUBDIVISION DIRECTOR PtANS AND PROGRAMS DIRECTOR ADMINISTRATION WASTE SERVICES DIRECTOR(815) 7274834 (815) 7274850 (815) 7274430- (815) 727-8331 (815) 721-8834



WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT
501 EUA AVENUE • JOUET, ILUNOIS 60433

Refer to: 1970000000 — Will County
Property located on Joliet—Wilton Center Road,
west of 1-57 in Peotone Twp.
DiCola —Peotone/Tax# 20-11—300—003
Compliance File

August 16, 1990

Mr. Robert DiCola
Harlem Ave.
Monee, IL 60449

Dear Mr. DiCola:

On August 9, 1990, I conducted an inspection of the property
located west of Interstate 57, on Joliet-Wilton Center Road in
Peotone Township (Tax# 20-11-300—003). According to our
information, you are the operator of the facility on the property.

It is apparent that you are operating a coiuposting facility without
an Agency permit as required by the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act (Ch. 111!, ¶1021 Sec. 21(q)). You must remove the
compost material to a permitted facility or apply for a permit with
the Agency (IEPA).

If you have any questions please contact me at (815) 727-8834.

Sincerely,

cc: IEPA/DLPC Division File
Maywood Region

OSR1• .1. EIcK8ON
LD 8V. DCTO

1S ?l7454

JAM8 .3. GiUO4S
N4G AND SU8ONON CTO

till) fl74O

P*LIL U. oomt
R4 AND POGRMS DCT

(115) 72744O

PATOA L. SPR4Y
ADUmATV3N

(ill) 7Vl

oe
WAS1 8RVS CTO

(116) 127.114

ldS3:tr O6—ZL—6

Kevin Standbr
Solid Waste Director
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

OPEN DUMP INSPECTION REPORT

ountyWii\ S1teCodeJu1C)<0
--Q’oirL —

Location/Name Date &-9c
7
Time: FropC;2-rn To Region

______________

Photos Taken: Yes (#) No C ) RPts phone # ‘“j -Z4.
Inspector(s) PJv ‘oik9,_. Heather y

Samples
Taken:

Yes (#)
No (jV Type

_________________________________________

Interviewed Previous Inspection M.r-L_

Previous Correspondent 10

V SITE OBSERVATION

Causing or allowing litter (Section 21(q)(l) of the Act) 1* L-’

Causing or allowing scavenging operations (Section 21(q)(2) of the Act) 2*

Causing or allowing open burning (Section 2l(q)(3) of the Act) 3S

Causing or allowing the deposition of waste In standing or flowing waters
(Section2l(q)(4)oftheAct) 4*

Causing or allowing proliferation of disease vectors V

(Section 2l(q)(5) of the Act) _.... ...•.•..........,
5*

______

Causing or al lowing the
generation of standing or flowing liquid discharge

from the open dump site (Section 21(q)(6) of the Act) 5*

Causing or allowing the operation of an open dump so as to cause or threaten
or allow the emissions of contaminants so as to cause or tend to cause air
pollution in Illineis (SectIon 9(a) and 9(c) of the Act) ......, 7.

Causing or allowing the operation of an open dump seas to cause or threaten
or allow the discharg. of any contaminants so a: to&u, water pollution
in.llHnois (SectIon 12(a) and 12(d) oftheAct)” 8.

Acceptance of special waste for disposal, storage or treatment from a waste
hauler that does not have a valid waste hauling permit (Section 809.302(a)
of the Regulations) . . . . . .•.. . . . . . 1.4.11.... . 9.

IL532—172e
LPO 290 toi Pg. 1

C’. ff•Cflict7!C(Q .QC’GI7ICIO • M.Qfl.4.



Acceptviceof special waste for disposal, storage o treatment from a waste
hauler that did not present a signed manifest which designated the receiver’s

-facility as a destination for the special waste (Section 809.302(a) of
the regulations) 10.

____

CaUsing or allowing the development and/or operation of a solid waste
management site without a permit issued by the Agency (Sections 807.201
and 807.202 of the Regulations)

Causing or allowing the open dumping of any waste (Section 21(a) of the Act) ... 12._ L.-’

Conducting any waste—storage, waste—treatment, or waste-disposal operation
without a permit granted by the Agency (Section 21(d) of the Act) 13. ---‘

Apparent violation of: PCB ( ); Circuit Court ( )
Case Number

____________,

Order entered on

_______________

, 19_ 14.

____

Other 15.

INFORMATIONAL NOTES

I. Reference to “Act” herein refer to the Illinois Environmental Protection Act: Ill.
Rev. Stat. ch. 111 1/2, par. 1001, et seq.

2. Reference to “Regulatiàns” herein refer to the rules and regulations of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and
should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the
Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers.

. Subject to enforcement either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the
Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

Signature of PA Inspector(s)

PMP:jab/3208j/22—23 ‘jJU (O%1ri’7
‘0

XL 532—1729
LPC 290 tales p. 2
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NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

Date of Inspection: Auqust 9, 1990 Inspector: Kevin Standbrid

Site Code: 1970000000 County: Will

Site Name: DiCola — Peotone Time: 525 pin, to 5:55 p.m.

Location: Proertv located on north side of Joliet- Wilton Center
Rd. at northwest corner of intersection of 1—57. West Frontage Rd
in Peotone Twp.. Tax Number 20-113OO-QQ3

GENERAL REMARKB

I arrived at the site at approximately 5:25 p.m. The temperature
was approximately 77 degrees and there was an approximately 8—10
mph wind from the southeast. I met Mr. DiCola at the entrance to
the property where he was excavating in the ditch area to realign
the culvert.

We then walked to the north along an area from which the vegetation
had been scraped. Mr. DiCola indicated that it would be the
driveway serving the site. As we walked to the north Mr. DiCola
and I discussed the drainage tile he had installed at the site.
I asked if he had installed nearly 12,000 feet of the drainage tile
as alleged by neighbors. He indicated that he had
installed somewhere near that amount of drainage tile. on the site
running from west to east. He also cut a drainage swale into the
site (see map) going to the east. North of the drainage swale we
passed a concrete pad constructed by Mr. DiCola (photo 1). When
asked what the pad was for, Mr. DiCola responded that the pad was
going tO be used to dump the landscape waste on the site when the
site was wet.

We continued walking to the north and west where we encountered a
row of landscape waste material (photos 2 and 3) The row was
approximately 100 feet long, by 10 feet wide, by 5 feet high. The
row consisted mainly of grass clippings and brush. The material
was definitely from off site.

Mr. DiCola informed me that he intends to apply for a composting
permit fro!fr the IEPA. He does not now have a permit. He also
stated that he intended to plant ten acres of trees this year.
Other than weeds, and a few trees near the original home of the
farinstead, there was nothing being cultivated on the site at the
time of my inspection.

APPARENT VIOLATIONS

Line 1 — Causing or allowing litter (Section 21(q) (1) of the Act)

Line 11 - Conducting a solid waste management site without a permit
issued by the Agency (Section 21(d) of the Act)

9 #gO9LL9 —9E99LL9L9 WdLL:’ aSfl 0NV9A9 1NS



Dicola Potone
August 9, 1990
Page 2 of 2

Line 12 - Causing or allowing the dumping of any waste (Section 21(a) of the Act)
V

Line 13 — Conducting any waste—storage, waste—treatment, or wastedisposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency (Section21(d) of the Act)
V
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WILL COUNTY LAND USE DEPARTMENT
501 ELLA AVENUE • JOIJET. IWNOIS 60433

Refer to: 1970000000 — Will County
Property located on Joliet-Wilton Center Road,
west of 1-57 in Peotone Twp.
DiCola -Peotone/Tax# 20—11—300-003
Compliance File

October 4, 1990

Mr. Robert DiCola
Harlem Ave.
Monee, IL 60449

Dear Mr. DiCola:

On September 19, 1990, I conducted an inspection of the property
located west of Interstate 57, on Joliet-Wilton Center Road in
Peotone Township (Tax# 20-11—300-003). According to our
information, you are the operator of the facility on the property.

It is apparent that you are operating a composting facility without
an Agency permit as required by the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act (Ch. 111½, ¶1021 Sec. 21(q)). You must remove the
compost material to a permitted facility or apply for a permit with
the Agency (IEPA).

This report has been forwarded to the Office of the Will County
State’s Attorney for consideration of possible action.

If you have any questions please contact me at (815) 727—8834.

Sincerely,

Kevin Standbr
Solid Waste Director

cc: IEPA/DLPC Division File -

Maywood Region

EXHIBIT C

ROBERT J. ERiCKSON JAMES J. GIBBONS PAUL. IA. SORTS PATT*C1A L SPRAY KEVIN STANOBRIOGE
ML.DING SVCS. DIRECTOR ZONING AND SUBDIVISION D4MECTOR PLANS AND PROGRAMS DIRECTOR ADMINISTRATION WASTE SERVICES DIRECTOR

(315) 727-8634 (815) 7274850 (815)7274486 (815) 727-8631 (815)777-8834



STATE OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

OPEN DUMP INSPECTION REPORT

County

_________

S1teCodeJ_3]_OOOOO

Location/Name Date -

- 7X -11 -3 -Time. To Region

_______________

Photos Taken: Yes No ( ) RP’s phoneS

Inspector(s) ii_c’, t-, 01... Weather

Samples Taken: Yes (# ) No (_L..—l Type

______________________________________

Interviewed

___________________________

Previous Inspection

_________________

Previous Correspondent \1 \jflt’ .j-
çJ4;:i

SITE OBSERVATION

Causing or allowing litter (Section 21(q)(l) of the Act)

Causing or allowing scavenging operations (Section 21(q)(2) of the Act) 2*

Causing or allowing open burning (Section 21(q)(3) of the Act) 3*

Causing or allowing the deposition of waste in standing or flowing waters
(Section 21(q)(4) of the Act) 4*

Causing or allowing proliferation of disease vectors
(Section 21(q)(5) of the Act) 5*

Causing or allowing the generation of standing or flowing liquid discharge
from the open dump site (Section 21(q)(6) of the Act) 6*

Causing or allowing the operation of an open dump so as to cause or threaten
or allow the emissions of contaminants so as to cause or tend to cause air
pollution in Illinois (Section 9(a) and 9(c) of the Act) 7.

Causing or allowing the operation of an open dump so as to cause or threaten
or allow the. discharge of any contaminants so as to cause water pollution
in Illinois (Section 12(a) and 12(d) of the Act) 8.

_____

Acceptance of special waste for disposal, storage or treatment from a waste
hauler that does not have a valid waste hauling permit (Section 809.302(a)
of the Regulations) 9.

• IL 532—1729
LPC 290 10/88 Pg. I



10.

11.

12.

13.

15.

Acceptance of special waste for disposal, storage or treatment from a waste
•‘hauler that did not present a signed manifest which designated the receiver’s
facility as a destination for the special waste (Section 809.302(a) of
the regulations)

Causing or allowing the development and/or operation of a solid waste
management site without a permit issued by the Agency (Sections 807.201
and 807.202 of the Regulations)

_____

Causing or allowing the open dumping of any waste (Section 21(a) of the Act)

_____

Conducting any waste—storage, waste—treatment, or waste—disposal operation
without a permit granted by the Agency (Section 21(d) of the Act)

_____

Apparent violation of: PCB ( ); Circuit Court ( )
Case Number

______________

, Order entered on

_________________

, 19_ 14.

_____

Other

____

INFORMATIONAL NOTES

1. Reference to “Act° herein refer to the Illinois Environmental. Protection Act Ill.
Rev. Stat. ch. 111 1/2, par. 1001, et seq.

2. Reference to1*Regulations*l herein refer to the rules and regulations of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and
should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the
Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers.

. Subject to enforcement either by administrative citation under SectIon 31.1 of the
Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

PMP :jabI32OBj /22—23

)

IL 532—1729
LPC 290 10168 Pg. 2



NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT DOCUMENT

Date of Inspection: September 19, 1990 Inspector: Kevin Standbridge

Site Code: 1970000000 County: Will

Site Name: DiCola — Peotone Time: 3:20 p.m. to 3:50 p.m.

Location: Property located on north side of Joliet— Wilton Center
Rd.- at northwest corner of intersection of 1—57, West Frontage Rd.
in Peotone Twp., Tax Number 20-11—300—003

GENERAL REMARKS

I arrived at the site at approximately 3:20 p.m. The temperature
was approximately 60 degrees and there was an approximately 5 mph
wind from the northeast.

I entered the site and drove north along the drive until I arrived
at a concrete pad with landscape waste material on it (photos 1 and
2). The approximately 60 foot by 60 foot concrete pad is used as
a staging for the coxaposting operation. There was an approximately
20 yard roll—off along the south edge of the concrete pad (photo
3).

-

I continued north from the concrete pad where I encountered three
windrows of landscape waste material (photos 4 and 5). The
windrows were approximately 400-500 feet long, by 6 feet wide, by
4 feet high. There was a slight odor near different parts of the
windrows. •The material in the windrows was being composted.

I continued north where I encountered a large area of excavation
(photo 6).. It appeared that a large area was being excavated and
a berm or wall constructed along its south and east sides. By
appearance, the excavation could be the construction of a pond.

I returned to a point just south of the concrete pad where I
encountered a swale. I followed the swale to the east where there
was a tank protruding from the ground (photo 7). I looked inside
the tank and saw a liquid at the bottom of the tank (photo 8).
There were also two pipes entering the tank from the southwest
(photo 9) and a third entering the tank from the east (photo 10).
Apparently, the two pipes on the southwest are drainage tiles
emptying into the tank and the pipe on the east side drains out to
the existing drainage tile which runs of f of the property.
Conceptually, it looks as though the tank is being used as a
standpipe for the drainage tile system.

I then walked to the west where I saw a large pile of debris on the
north side of a small barn (photo 11).



DiCola — Peotone
September 19, 1990
Page2of2

While inspecting the site I saw no indication of any agricultural

activities at the site. There was no evidence of any crop under

cultivation of the site.

As I left the site, I took a photo from the street looking north

across the site (photo 12). At the end of the drive and to the

west in the photo is the concrete pad where the material is dumped.

I then went to the frontage road at the southeast corner of the

site and took a photo (photo 13). Visible in the photo are: the

concrete pad, the windrows, and the buried tank.

APPARENT VIOLATIONS

Line 1 - Causing or allowing litter (Section 21(q)(l) of the Act)

Line 11 - Conducting a solid waste management site without a permit

issued by the Agency (Section 21(d) of the Act)

Line 12 - Causing or allowing the dumping of any waste (Section 21

(a) of the Act)

Line 13 — Conducting any waste—storage, waste—treatment, or waste

disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency (Section

21(d) of the Act)
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PERlIT # E2013

PerRit Granted To:

ANO P2U1IT

Robert DiCola Permit No. E2013

Address 26857 S. Harlem Date August 6, 1990

Moriee, IL 60449 Inspector Scott D. Gapsevich

Teleione No. (312) 238-7071

Location of itrance(s)

Name of Noad or Street North Peotone Road

County Highway No, 20 Section No.

Subdivision Section Township

__________

Lot No.

______________

Sisa of Culvert Required

Block No.
II1 /O

Description of act Location: North side of North Peotone Road - First farm West
of 1-57.

Your request for a Conmiercial entrance on the above listed road has been investigated
and the size of culvert listed above and noted special requirements are the minimum that
wili be acc.pte4 This culvert must be iflta11ed in accordance iith the attached standard
and. a,1 r1.as and cQnstuctiQn shaU conform to the specification o± the Illinois
D&viio of Highiys, This work will be subject to periodic inspection by this office,
All work aunt be completed within one (1) year of permit date,

When construction i completed, please contact Mr. Scott 0. Gapsevich
of the Will County Dapertment of Highways at (815) 727-8476 for final inspection,

BONDING C4PANY WILL COUNTt D

NOTICE- Apoved by

Agent tt i ctio oi t!,13 Title

iaeastt a coov of this Permit be on th Date

Job site during all work. FaHure to
comply is cause o stc aH cons.tructior’

EXHIBIT D

Remarks and/or Requirements: A Bond in the Amount of $5,000.00 is Required.

UPGRADE EXISTING ENTRANCE TO COMMERCIAL ENTRANCE

Petitioner

Name

Permit Engineer

ILc’



—2--

against .il clain for c2rges that may occur to persons or property
due to accidents or otherwise by reason of the location, ceration,
or maintenance of the work authorized by the referenced highway permit,
incl.ing dage5 to property belonging to the County of Win arising
out of the performance of said described operation and related activi
ties fran the date of this Bond, until such tijr as this Bond is re
leased in writing by the County Superintendent of Highways for the
County of Will, then this obligation to be void. Otherwise, this
bond or so rTuch thereof as may be necessary shall insure to the said
Department as cost and expense to change and correct said cons truction
to conform to the terms and conditions of and description in said
Permit and Sketch.

This Letter of Credit to expire on August 7, 1991.

Very truly yours,

MARQUEPE NATIONAL BANK

DAVID C. WIDDEL STEVEThJ flAVIN
Asst. Vice President Cainrcial Loan Officer

DCW:ek



MARQJETTE NATIONAL BANK
August 7, 1990

MA1QUEIE NATIONAL BANK IRRECABLE LETFrER. OF CIEDIT #976

County of Will Anxxint: $5,000.00

Departirent of Highways
Will County, Illinois Expiry: August 7, 1991

Re: Robert DiCola

Gent lerren:

This Letter of Credit fran Marquette National Bank, an Illinois
Corporation, to County of Will, Department of Highways, effective
as of the 7th day of August, 1990, is held firmly bound unto the

County of Will in the penal si.zn of FIVE ThOUSAND AND /100 EXDL

LARS ($5,000.00) lawful rroney of the United States well and truly

to be paid unto said County of Will, for payment which we bind our

selves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally and firmly

by these presents.

Whereas, Highway Permit No E2013 issued by the Will County Depart
rrent of Highways grants to Robert DiCola permission and authority

to construct, locate, cçrate and maintain the work described in

said Permit, upon or adjacent to County Highway No. 20 in Will
County as rtre fully described in said Permit and Sketch, which

by this reference are made a part hereof as if written herein at

length, in and by which Permit and Sketch that said Principal has

prc*misI and agreed to perform said described operation and re

lated activities in accordance with the terms and conditions of

and description in said Permit and Sketch.

thereof, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform
in accordance with the terms and conditions of and description in

said Permit and Sketch to the satisfaction of said Department, and

shall perform no other work or construction at said location with

out first applying for and receiving another permit fran said De
prtment, and shall indarriify and save harmless the County of Will

63 ?6 SOWN WESThkN AVENUE CIflCAOO. ILLiNOIS 60636 PHONE 31247631(1)
• • • IT r dTJWAf% £1 I fl.W5 (O D ThI 1)
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APPLICATIOR FOR PEIT TO XYELOP FOR LANDSCAPE WSTE (LPC-PAIZ)

I. Site Identtfication:

Name of Facility:

Will

Facility Background:

_____

This is an existing operation begun

______________________

X This is a proposed operation.

_____

This is a proposed extension to an existing operation.

ILA. Applicant Identification:

Applicant (Operator)

Name: Bob DiCola

Phone: ( 312 ) 2387071

Title:

Address:

Owner

26857 S. Harlem Ave.
Monee, Ii 60449

Who should the Agency mail correspondence to?

X ner

______

Operator

_____

Other (Explain)

11.8. Site Ownership:

X Presently Owned by Operator(s)

______

To be teased by Operator for

_____

Years of Lease Remaining

_____

Beginning Date of Lease: —

_____

Expiration Date of lease: —

________________

years

Operated by:

_____

Illinois Corporation
X Individual

_____

Partnership

_____

Other:
Government

II’. Location Information:

Attach a copy of the topographic map of the area which contains the
provide a legal description of the site including the size in acres.
for information to be included on map(s).

composting facility. Also
Refer to the instructions

Quadrangle map, if provided Peotone Quad N.E Illinois
Name

Other aaps: Will County Zoning Map
Plat of Survey and Legal Description

flIT 11 IQQA

JEPA-DLPC

IL 532—1831
[PC 333 11/89

This Agency is authorized to require this mformaton under Illinois
Revised Statutes, 1979 Chapter 11) 112, Section 1039. Disc1osur
of this information is required under that Section. Failure to do so may

EXHIBIT E prevent this form from being processed and could result in your
appcation being denied. This torm has been approved by the Forms
Man.4gement Center.

County:

(month)

________

(year>

Property Owner, if different

(



1
Page 2

IV. Development and Operating Information:

Location in the
Application by

Page Number

__________

1. The area to be served by this facility (i.e., the municipalities, townships,
counties, etc.).

___________

2. An estimate of the maximum annual volume of waste the facility will be able
to process.

3. Proof of the following

i. The location of the facility shall Include a setback of at least 200
feet from any potable water supply well.

__________

ii. The location of the facility shall be outside the boundary of the 10-year
floodplain or the site shall be floodproofed.

2o—ç iii. The location of the facility shall minimize incompatibility with the
character of the surrounding area, including at least a 200 foot setback
from any residence.

j.. iv. The design of the facility shall prevent any compost from being placed
within 5 feet of the water table, adequately control runoff from the
site and collect and manage any leachate that is generated on the site.

4. A description of the methods to control runoff and collect and maoage any
leachate generated on—site. This may be in the form of ditches, straw bales,
check dams, discharge to storm sewers or retention basins, etc.

__________

5. Descriptions of the measures that will be taken to control dust, odor and
noise generated by the facility’s operations (e.g., chipping, shredding, and
turning the windrows).

___________

6. SpecifIcation of the operating hours of the facility.

7. Management procedures for containment’ and disposal of non-compostable wastes
received at the facility.

• 8. A description of procedures for terminating operations at the site (e.g.,
removal of all wastes and contaminated soils).

9. A description of the recordkeepfng procedures that will be used.

___________

10. The types of landscape waste that are proposed to be received by the facility.



(

Page 3

Location in the
Application by

Page Number

11. The management procedures that will be used In cornposting. This should include:

2... 1. A description of any treatment the wastes will receive prior to windrowing
(e.g., pre-shredding).

___________

Ii. The specifications to which the windrows will be constructed, that is,
their width, height and length. The calculations of the maximum capacity
of the facility should also be provided.

iii. A list of any additives that will be used to adjust the moisture and/or
nitrogen content of the composting material (if applicable). The rates
and methods of application should also be provided.

lv. The method and frequency of aerating the windrows as well as a description
of the equipment that will be used for this purpose.

2—. v. An estimate of length of time that will be necessary to complete the
composting process.

__________

vi. The criteria for determining when the composting process is complete.

3 12. Descriptions of the storage areas (including their capacities) that will be
used to stage the waste before windrowing and to store the finished compost
product.

____________

13. A description of the anticipated end use of the finished compost product.

V. Reporting:

List any additional information that is anticipated to be reported:

_________________________________



Page 4

SIGNATURES

All applications shall be signed by the person designated below or by a duly authorized representative of
that person:

CorporatIon - By a principal executive officer of at least the level of vice-president.
Partnership or Sole Proprietorship - By a general partner or the proprietor, respectively.
Government - By either a principal executive officer or a ranking elected official.

A person Is a duly authorized representative only If:

1. the authorization is made in writing by a person described above; and
2. is submitted with this application (a copy of a previously submitted authorization can be used).

I hereby affirm that all information contained in this Application Is true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

ner Signature: . . . . . —
—

(Date)
Title:

_____________________________

Operator Signature:

_____________________________________

6
(Date)

Title: 0j 1TCi7

Preparer’s Signature,
if other than
Operator:

___________________________________________________ _______________________________

(Date)
Title:

______________________________________________

Address:

___________________________________________________

Contact Person
and Phone No.: RI ii (rlg

All inforniation submitted as part of the Application is available to the public except when specifically
designated by the Applicant to be treated confidentially as a trade secret or secret process in accordance
with Section 7(a) of the Environmental Protection Act, applicable Rules and Regulations of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board and applicable Agency rules and guidelines.

ECB: tk :5/14/9(10/19/89)



ILLINOIS NATIVE NURSERY’S

APPLICATION FOR

A COMPOST ING FACILITY

by
BOB DICOLA V

8452W. JOLIET RD.
PEOTONE, ILL. 60468
Phone(708)567-0365

RECEIVED.

OCT 11 1990

IEPA.DLPC

RECEIVED

SEP27 1990

TEPADU



AREA SERVED
The •rea to be served is south Cook and Will Counties.
VOLUME OF WASTE
10.000 Cubic yards of landscape waste can be processed per acre pci

iear. 5inc the site is 13 acres the total maximum volume per year i
i0.OC’O cubic yards,

LOCA11ON MAP
TIi location mar is on Also enclosed is a plat of survey of

Ne Su acre site the comøost site is aoina to be on.
The only well near the compost site is on the site. The compostiro

area is approximately 300 feet from the w)l.
The flood plain map is on - . None of the site is located on a

flood olain.
The :onirj mao is or The only residence near the comosL—

iro site is on the Site. The rest of the surrounding land is all :oned aori—
culture and IlOrC p1’ it has a residence within a thousand feet ci the site.

.QNTROL OF LEACHATE
The desior for contro)lina runoff is or - The water table used

,.t Jrinkira water is 0 to SO feet. The compostiric area would rot effect
the water table. However the entire compost area has been tiled. The wa
er frc, the tile w ill enter a 1are tank which has a oump ri it. The Lump
will ‘uiip tle water to a pond rortri of the compost site. The water in the
pcrJ w iii be used to irri daLe the nursery stock that is to be located or tri

,—jv sun fa: e rurcf I will be directed towards larkje crass filter
:stnip, These filter strips will follow United States Department of Agni—
cullure Soil Conservation Service recommendations.

MEASURES TO CONTROL DUST._QJJOR. AND NOISE
Dust will be controlled bY spraying the area wtth water from the

RECE1VEtpond.
Odor will be controlled usina a wildcat compost turner to aerate thCOCT 11 1991landscaoe waste. New compost rows will be turned wIthin a week after

the landscape waste arrives on the site. Then the rows will be turned IEPA-DLPC
every one to two weeks depending on the weather, As lona as the rois are
aerated the odor should be held to a minimum. RECEIVED

Noise from ecjuipmerit will only be durina davHaht hours si>. days a
week The comostina site will no be open On Sunday. SEP27 1990

JEPA-DLPC

c.7



OPERATING HOURS
The coruipostna site will be oper1 six days a week Monday throucil

.tur•Jav froiii i; All to sI;. PM.
CONTA1NMENLQ.LNON-COMPOSTABLE_WASIE.
Ha rori-compostable waste will be acceflted at the site. However

ct i r c:nstable waste may Lie is some ci tre lai Jsca
This riateiHal will be Dicked up and placed in a iarje trash cortainer and
iiuled to the dump.

TERMINATIN6JH OPERATIONS
II the ccrnpostina is to be terminated then the site will revert bacF.

to aariculture. The compost windrows will be applied to the site. The
soil will then be plowed and aaricultural crops will be orown on the site.

RECORD KEEPING PROCEDURES
record of all trucks and the amount of cubic yards delivered would

be kept. All the rest i)f the book work would be accepted accourtlia p1

OfjSCAPE WASZ[E
crass. leaves, brush and trees are the types of waste Wis site will

MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE
Most of tIe waste will be placed directly in the w mdrow, Larae

cliur s of wood will put aside, chiped arid then olaced ii the w indrow.
Each w irdrow will be several hundred feet lorto The w irdiows will

12 teet across and six feet heiht in center. On each side of the win—
drow there will be a twelve foot wide row for the tractor to drive down.

[Jo additives will be used for compostini the landscape material.
A wildcat compostinci turner pulled by a tractor will aerate the win

Jiw, The landscape waste will be turned within one week of its arrral.
The windrow.s will then be aerated once every seven to fourteen days

ma. summer and fall. Aeration will not occur durii j the winter du to
weather conditions.

The lerjth of time for the landscape waste to turn into finished
comcost material will be three to six months,



v sua1 Iii ection of the compost wi 1 determine if the mater ial
ready for lard application. Also the material will be ready when it rails
to aenerate heat after is has been aerated.

STORAGE ARA
The vast mnaior i tv of the landscae waste ‘N Ii be olaced Jiiectly in

tie wmirows, If the landscape waste can riot be placed in thC WIfldroW
to the weather. it will be olaced or a concrete ad that has the c,j—

to hold four hundred cubic yards. Tle rnatera I w ill then bC moved to
the windrows b’’ a front end loader.

Fh-1ished compost material will stored in the w ridrows. The coin—
oost niaterial will be moved to the surroundiria aaricultural land via a
iiar1ure sreader.

END USE OF MATERIAL
Finished compost will be land applied to the aaricultural land on the

i te. of it will be sold or aiven away.
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Tank to collect
subsucrace
water

Well J0 It. in front or house
/& 300 It. from compost area

Grass filter
strip

North Peotone Rd.
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EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The East Half of the South West quarter of Section 11, Township

33 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian,

in Peotone Township, Will County, Illinois; (excepting therefrom

the following described tract of land (Tract No. 19; Parcel

“C”) beginning at the South East corner of the South West

Quarter of Section 11, aforesaid, and running thence South

88 51’ 06” West, along the South line of said Section 11,

a distance of 709.48 feet; thence North 1° 08’ 36” West

a distance of 40.00’ feet; Thence North 85° 59’ 39” East

a distance of 600.75 feet; thence North 76° 05’ 36’ East

a distance of 113.14 feet to a point on the East property

line (East line of the East half of the South West Quarter

of Section 11, aforesaid); thence South 00 37’ 22” East

along the aforesaid East line, a distance of 95.0’ feet

to the point of beginning, containing 0.965 acres more or

less, according to Document No. 914557 recorded October

17, 1960, Page 87, Book No. 32), in Will County, Illinois.

/



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency P. o. Box 19276. Springfield. IL 62)4-92’6

21 7/782-6762

Refer to: 1970750007 —— Will County
Illinois Native Nursery
Log No. 1990-451
Permit File

December 31, 1990

Bob DiCola
26857 S. Harlem Avenue
Monee, Illinois 60449

Dear DiCola:

This will acknowledge receipt of your Application for Permit to develop and

operate a landscape waste compost facility, dated October 6, 1990, and

received by this Agency on October 11, 1990.

Your permit application to develop and operate a composting facility for

landscape waste Is denied. -

You have failed ó id’ roof’thatjanting this permit would not resultin

violations of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. Section 39(a) of the

Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Ill. Rev. Stat., Ch. Ill 1/2, par.

1039(a)) requires the Agency to provide the applicant with specific reasons

for the denial of permit. The following reason(s) are given:

1. The applicant has indicated on application form LPC—PA12 that this is a

proposed operation. Will County inspection records indicate that this is

incorrect because the site has received and is receiving landscape waste.

Please provide information on previous receipt of landscape waste at this

site, the amount received, the date of such operations, the type of waste

received, the ultimate disposal of any material received, the location of

any land application areas, the rate of land application, any testing

conducted to determine an agronomic rate; and the specific location of

such activities. (Section 21r of the Environmental Protection Act (Act))

2. On page four of the applicants submittal a well Is described as being

located 30 feet in front of the house which according to the drawing is

South of the house. On the scaled survey map submitted, a well Is located

North of the house. Please explain this discrepancy. (Section 39m of the

Act)

3. Please identify the occupant of the residence on site and any rental or

lease agreements with the occupant. (Section 39m of the Act)

EXHIBIT F



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency P. 0. Box I96. Springt’ieid. IL 293-92Th

Page 2

4. The applicant has failed to indicate on a scaled map the exact location of
the -proposed composting facility relative to property boundaries, the
residence on site and components of the composting facility including the
concrete pad, the pond, the vegetative filter, the chipper location, and
the staging area for incoming waste. (Section 3n of the Act)

5. The applicant has failed to provide a description of the field tile
drainage system under the proposed composting site including a depth
profile drawing of the tile, the collection tank and connecting piping to
the excess water pond. (Section 39rn of the Act)

6. Excess stortmater runoff from the composting site is proposed to be used
to irrigate nursery stock. The applicant has failed to identify the
existing land use on the 80 acre farm surrounding the proposed composting
site. (Section 3n of the Act)

7. The applicant has failed to provide sufficient information on the
vegetative filter including its size, slope and whether the filter Is
existing or proposed. (Section 3n of the Act)

8. The applicant has failed to indicate the existing slope of the proposed
composting site and whether any grading will be necessary to augment ..

drainage of surface water to the vegetative filter. (Section 39m of the
Act)

9. The applicants description of proposed operations is Incomplete (35 Iii.
Adm. Code 807.207). Please provide an expanded discussion on:

a. The intended stagging of development of the site, initial structures,
roads, fencing etc.

b. Preconiposting procedures such as loadout, stock piling, hand picking,
opening bags, etc.

c. An equipment list including Instrumentation or test equipment for
measuring the composting process.

d. A staffing plan.

e. The number of compost rows proposed, the length of these rows and the
direction of the wind rows in relation to the site drainage.

f. Records to be maintained on the composting process to determine
process completion.

g. Sampling and testing methods to be used to determine an acceptable
agronomic rate for the completed compost.

h. There is no information presented to indicate that the necessary
equipment will be available on site to control dust.

7-f
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i. •Odor reduction and prevention measures such as p11 adjustment of the
compost or the timing of odor releasing operations to coincide with
favorable wind conditions.

10. The applicant has failed to provide details of the existing pond located
North of the compost site to be used to control runoff Including its
location on the scaled map, its storage capacity for runoff from the
proposed composting site and a description of any overflow from this pond
to waters of the State. (Section 39rn of the Act)

Please be advised that new legislation (Senate Bill 1702) becomes effective
after December 31, 1990 which requires an application for any composting
facility to include verification that the applicant has given notice thereof
(1) in person or by mail to the members of the General Assembly from the
legislative district in which the proposed facility Is to be located, (2) by
registered or certified mail to the owners of all real property located within
250 feet of the site of the proposed facility (determined as provided in
subsection (b) of Section 39.2 of the Act), and (3) to the general public by
publication In a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the
proposed facility is to be located.

Should you wish to reapply or have any questions regarding this appl ication4
please contact Gary Cima at 217/782-6762.

Permit Section
Division of Land Pollution

LWE:GC:kkw/444l n,36-38
I

cc:Maywood Region
Planning & Reporting Section
Division File
Gary dma

Very trt4)- yours,

:e W.



Illincie Eiwimnmemat Prtecton Agency

CItizen Pollution Complaint

Pe.se pgint sr Comoda
as much informsOon U po

Office Use Or*y
IDNumber

____

CIty. State. Zp

Home T&ephona Numoar

RECEjVj
NVro1-

PROTEcJro?
Caus. of Prob’em (chec onw

AGENCY- AW Pátfuon

SEPO4I9QWa Poution
0 Dk*ig Wa

-flV. WAT
cONTROL

if you checked

Secer,- Reg 2
water, from which -

uiW do you recs
water?

___________________________________________

Bi.*i describe prob’em - DF W, LL

If you remember sPecific mes ô ---jqo
when the problem occred. :

—list time of day and date

Has this problem aftected your health? 0 Vu a No If so, please explaai

Have you coruited docter? 0 Yes a Nor
w.

Has the problem oameqed your prooarty? 0 Yea a No
If so. dascrtha your property damage

Do you have OhotoL a written record
or otner evidence of poidon? C Yes ONo

Ve You evet WOtd for the susoacted 1T G

source? C Ye C No

He you IlIad a claivi
ree parry? C Yes C No

Have you contected the source end
..nnloaa.d) %t — — — —

1r1;7P
- ‘—1

Name

£.
Address U

4-;’;

-

Daytime Telephone Number —•

City. State.Zip =

Do you consent to liois ‘A disclosäig your
d.ntity a ccmptng party? C Ve No

Susoected or Known Ssca

N

Ad&

t



..q i:.— 4

bdtIv desathi to wnom and with what esutte:

hers beef’ effected by the problem? 0 Yes No

,leas prov. names and addEesSl.

A

;
• 9’.

.-ats. Zip

s willing to tsab1y under •

an erdOfC*lflflt heanng? C Yes C No
.!jJ-

L-C1J_______

,. iI ,\

‘
‘ a

zr 1.

\o,cmIC

Citizen Pollution Complaint
Illinois Environmenl Protection Agency
17O South First Street Suite 600
Maywood, IL 60153

67

Name

Addre IiIl*rlliiiiii1l1ttIiiiPtiihI,ihIiIttililt*l

City. State. Zip

• Have you ondosed
- addibonal matia1? b Yes 0 No

___-

Oats 6



IIUnoi Envfronmental Procon AgencY

Citizen Pollution Complaint

Please prun ano como -.

as mucSa i1ornonas SS

•1.

Name

933(
Address

cay.state.zip / —

Do you consent to tiois 9’Adsciosãq yot#
idontmr as comp•nq pw? “u Q

Susoected or Known Sow

Zh- 1 Q/

- . Daytrn. Telephone NumDer

_

-éause ol Problem (hacZ one)
ahAWPámon

..WesHsndQ
1QWetatPosn

a Drk*ing Watr
If you checked nk
water, from which
utty do yotirace&e
water?

_______________

Name

City,St*te.Zlp
‘

O you have phetOL a wntmn record
)r otner evdence of po*,n? a

•feve you aver worked for th St5d EXHIBIT H
OUrCe? Yes ‘No

-Office Ut Onf’

TJ)
Home Telepnona Numor -

‘.;•f - ..-

BnafIy describe ptobbm D ?

I
SnI d 4o ii1c1

c—I\cc)r
i

I
—

—.f you remember specific nu 7
when the probam oced.-p1sssa /2’
list time of day an date

Has this problem effected your health? 0 Yu (No If so. please azpIei d y& K /

Ha,e you conauàted * doc? a C Na
w

Has the problem damaced your cocerw9es C No1
e ied’ ZOpe (‘ vi1vIf so. deacnba your prupeir,’ damage

rs5(Ir 5ye.

Ha you SUed a
the ree be peity? a Yes No

Have you contected the source end
— — ‘-, - —



ompaEi.d. b*1 a.sa to wnom anà with Whit rssutt:

.r.

thers been affected by the obIem? Yea d No

pieae provue names nd eresses.

&)46
tat.. Zip

aer

U wdhng to tsstilv unde

: an enfO,.4T)Ct hearrg?YeS 0 No -

.
.

. ..

Hay, you encos.d
addibon& matua1? Yes 4?No

• RECEIyD
TLENv

PROTECTTQN
- 4CrNcv

SEP07 99o.

Citizen Pollution Complaint

-.

Illinois Environmental Protection Aéncy
1701 South First Street Suite &O0.
Maywood, IL 60153

ma -

j’

1&ddre -

L
City. State. Zip

Oat.

OIV. WATER POLLUTION CONTROL• Field Operations Section
— Reg. 2



Nama

I4 8c 4v
Ad.V - V

ate.Z
-

Do 4óu consent to Wkso A dlsclo*q your
idmztyes c mmig prw? No

. — - ——

Susaected or Known Source
. 2)/ (4

Name

•• PA’x
Addtees

P,.oroAi,/L
city. Stete. Zp

Hom Telephone Numoer

CausfPrblem(ceckoneb—-- ...

- % AkPáflution
. WeeteHand
o Water Paubon
0 Dtkth Water

If you chcd dñhiâiq
wter. from which
utifty’ do you’.c.iw. •i .. V V -

7 water?

__________________________

&q1,t W V

Srletfr describe problem &P - A24At1/ J&Ai1S &Pr

144 frDO /4jN 7-

447- 79zA €A7

V

V /
If you remember specinc knee V M /92
when the problem occwrad. -please
fist me of day and

V

His thle problem affected your health?Yas C No If so. please explasi

—

V

V

Have you conwl a doctor? 0 Yes C No
SEP

Ys No

-

S RECEIVED
V

I3SEP1S9O

OFF1CEQFhl
V -

V.!tUri2

iriE DIRECTOR

. Citizen Pollution Comptant SEP 11 199w

Please pnntancicomolete
V

as

V

OffIce Use

17ogJ ?8-3748

Daytm. Telephone Number

Do you have photos, a w..ttn record
or oth’ ey,dencs of pcutio& 0 Yoj ONe

Hv you c f u
EXHIBIT I

SOurt? a Ye No

H. you iiie a •‘ IEPA/DLPC
agáist the reaaneb party?”Yes C No

Have you contacted the source and
V V . —.



comaeied. brfry desaths to wnom and with whet resur:

__

others been effected by the pbni?OS No

• pssss provds names and addresses.

A/4iD A/,4e/
NameI. - j.

2g944 , ,-4&’gj

4v2’A/& h
s a. zip /

‘ou wifling to tesify under

at an enforcement heanng?%e* No

ZZ) 7,

Add

L /

Ctty. State. Zip

Have you enca,sd
addftáonal matsra? Yea 4O

Oats

WI
st,p

Citizen Pollution CompIint .

...

Illinois EnvironmentM Protection Agency -

.
:

17O South First Street Suite 600 f
Maywood, IL 60153 -

a3vI3D3

7)



D.L..P.C. COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION FORM

ComDlaint : —

FOS

____________________

Receivea iP9r 9 By t’’ By PhoneZ In Person — By Mail —

ainant D_- I4R—L. Resøonaent

ddress /03 i3 tL. , Address oL’cr

_____________________

eDnone(25- 9c3/ TeleDhone__________________________
S r ,Sd ü.

tions t: Source A
f AWt) (“4 cJd- bIi •

LJ-%J 1)

aint Detai is i IS OP-r’-,j ,J u,Pei’i, r-r-

_?_?-?_ S-i’ -

**********x*********

V INVESTIGATION FINDINGS

Time
V By___________________________

viewea_________________________ Weather__________________ Photos___________

ks:

Findings enterec lnto
comDuter MONTMLY REPORT

EXHIBIT J

cc:

1 9/7



RECEWEDlUinoie Envfronmnta1 Protecton Aq.ne
tL ENVrROMENTAL PROThCTTON

Citizen Pollution Complaint
SEP 0 4 1990

city. State. Zp

3riefy desctibl pmbem

you remember specific times
vhen the obm acIeas ‘7 Py
st time of day and date s’../.5_ /‘ $/

3//9

pbern affccted your hestth? a Yes 9 No If so. please •xpain lv’r fl3

lava you consWted a doctor? Yes No

as me problem amaq.d vow ptoorty? a Y,s No
so. descnbe your propty damage - /h’ fis’.’ P/#L 174 ‘n-r

o you have photos. a written record
• otnor evidence of poflion? a Yes No

vo you ever woricad foe the susoected
ur? C Yes ‘th No

Please prim an no.te -

as much aiformaonu powb1

2fl ZCjQI

Office Us. Onty

- i

Home Telepnone Numoer

7) -6,3/g

Name

,?rei, ,

Address
.

- /27cJ4 04’ ‘/

c;ty. State. Zip --
--

Do you consent to lflIno EPA discioaäig your
identity as comp*awiq paiw? C Yes No

Susoected or Known Sowce

Name

i /r

Dayum. Telephone Numt,ar

• - Cause of Problem: (cl.ck one)
AWPóution

• C Waste Hsndnq.
Water Pokrtion

o Dri Water
If you cnecad drg
water, from which xi

utty do you raceva
water?

___________________________
7D

Ne you fed a ctaiiiEXHIBIT K
ye ,ZjNo

Have you contacted the source nd



ñettv to wnom and with what resut:

iiecs been aftectsd bY the robem? a Yes No

4as provide names and ad&esS$I.

Citizen Pollution Complaint
Illinois Environmental Protection Ag&ncy

1701 Soutt First Street Suite 600
Maywood, IL 60153

I

ats,Ztp

s wifling to tasutV under

an enforcement hearvig? Yes a No

Name

—

eã.ddie I I I I I ItlIlt, I

City. State. Zip

Have you enc1os
additonai mmartal? b Yes C No

Date

(V

w

‘bicmte



Pleas. penn ano corrs
as much Wonnon s.

STATE OF 1LLiN Telepncn. Numoer

_____

7o’- 4yQO3
me telephone Number

Illinois Ezwfronmerirnt Froton Agency

CItIzEn Pollution Complaint

. — — ...: V

. ;. .
-

I OfftgUsaOr*
.:. . -

-. V.--.

Numr —
Su .j -cA7N }‘- 419

Name

196o0

__

Address
-.

V%ö;4

•Stat Zip —

Do you C nsent to IioleA disclosãq yotr

SUKfl7:i\

Nam.W1

c1OkWP1, h1.

In4ID I

WasHand_ V •V

V
V

,Wat Poution
. 4f ‘iDL’2 7 ‘?tW..

Or*hq Wet —.. 2
If you ct*ad

..

war. from which D fl. --::. .‘r..v: s. -.
uttV do ‘‘Y
water?________________

JQM1 .1L CQ atsG

it

- PMT”ro- ABrlfty deaata problem___

n. pFAM.,77

gp
4- w &t,nhZ ‘O 4’s

frj,Oç7,I opMA7ov

l/r,c.v cvt7vE

IY/T) QLJJ

ôIok F,i’oi? /2?&v1-
Dciv( o? k11

If you remember specific ea
..

7t T711

when the problem ocared..Øeasc ).O 4)01 ‘-

list time of day and da 4 /‘y

Has this problefil &ffICtI1 YOK haatth?fl 0 No If so pleas explain /9J5’3 /24( lWof”7

liYE S2FLj
V

Have you CoNutd a dOcti? 0 Yes No

Has the problem osmagad yov property? Yea C No
if so. desa*a your property dsmeqe -.

w

Do you have photos. i wflt rec9rd
or omer eerce of podbon?Yes aNo /3f2

Have you
i’3v,fl_,q aLe

source? C Ye

relapertv?0Yes DNa
EXHIBITL

—the

the source and

7L



izrieliy cesabe to wnom and with what ruutts:

_________

then been affected by the probfem Yes No

ptas. povid. names and ad&ess.1J

Lt/AIV at’ E -
‘°1

)QM 6o’r X9-’7

__

tate. Zi

u wi1ing to tasfy under

an e,tocainent hearmg? Yes No

‘j--3

Citizen Pollution Complaint
Illinois Environmental Protecton Agency
1701 South First Street Suite 600
Maywod, IL. 60153

Name

L - o8-cf4

.-• -. •Addre

r&1(o 7VosziS Jr7

e’. )ô,V(E? 22cs’-3

; ‘••;fr..:.

-a

City.Sta-Jp
‘ :.

- Have you oncosd /
addibonal matenal? Yes C No

____.z/E

/9%U
Date! /

922o-ie
0

4yL2

7/



P!es print ma compdete

3* mUCti tnformaoon as possbic

llllnoi* Envfronment.1 Prctton Agncy

Citizen Pollution CompLInt

OffIce Us. Onty
ED Nurhoor —

-i/f

4’/V , Si t ‘Ivr

Name

J//7 pp
Address

City. State. Zip
. /

Do you c ris.nt wIno ‘A disciosrng your
d.nttvas comØars parw? Yes No

Susoected or Known Source:

/(‘7,
Name

! _.J I

‘.JL / !c. /

Ad
-.-

c- / J
City. State. Z

?ii- -

Horn Telepnone Numoer

Dayt3me Telephone Nurner

- RECEIVED
Ca of blem RONME1’rFALPROThCTrON

D APóuon AGENCY
- Waste Handq

...D Water Poirtica
o Drk*hq Watw

If you càec WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
water, from which Field Operations Section— Reg. 2
uNIty do you receive
water?

8rieft descrb problem / /(I I / / / / /
. /i/i.

r
lfyourernemberspeciflctirne* /4 ‘& 3c /5 /c .ci .;

when the problem occurred. .plaaa.
list time of day and date

Has tNs problem affected your haath? Yes C No if so. please expa1n I h A 7’ H it, A

Have you consulted a doctor? 0 Yes , No
w.

Has the problem asmaged your pr000rty? 0 Yes c Na *

if so. aescnbe your prow amags

Do you have photos, a written record
or omer evidence of postian? C Yes CNo

Have you ever woced for th ausoacted
source? C Yes (2No

He you IlIad a
agi1iar.leperty?0 Yes ,No EXHIBIT M

Have you contacted the .ource arid
__...,._...4) V. — ‘ Ii



omared. briefly descrbe to wnom and with what u:

.i WIlling to tsstrty UndSC

an entorcsment hearing? Yes 0 No
—.

Citizen Pollution Complaint
Illinois Environmental Protection Ag&ncy

17O South First Street Suite 600
Maywobd, IL 60153

w

Ptce
St7Ip

0 No

lase provide names and adesSeS.

.Ji./i_ .i’•/I•-
,), -

•i. -

iate. Zp

Ly
Name

—

•Addre

:tY. State. Zip

Have you enc’osed -

addibonal matenal? b Yes No

/Date

22



I I a

4
$



3

3
a

:
.

.
..

j—
.

IJ
.
.
.
.

U
I

;.
.—

.
.

.
U

It
i!

; I
.

u-
I

.
:

c
0

.
j

:
.

.
..

..
•
.

z
.

.
.
-
-
.
.

...

i

il
i

,
.

t’
.

‘J
.:1

.
.
‘
.
‘
‘

.
.

.

.
.

rN

i.
:W

a I



—
I

I
‘‘

.I

S S
.

-

N
-)

-
S

‘
N

H
S

‘1
I

.

Cç1
\

S

‘I
\

f
I

—

1

!
r

:

\

JI
5
”

‘
y
,
q

.
i
1

’
\

‘

‘I1



L-’

Teleonone —63 -3.5S Teleohone__________________________

rect ions to Source 4A 7
)mnlalnt Deta s PM).

K/ 4A1. (‘oe
.j - /

S

Vwe J3e

flv2. ñ7y-

INVESTIGATION FINDINGS

te

____/____ ____

Time___________________________ By______________________________

terviewec__________________________ Weather___________________ Ph tOS____________

ma r K s: -L -

-

‘ (1U LLy1 oF b -iiô. M1h Lk’
24-.

t

Fndinqs entered into
computer MONTHLY REPORT____

EXHIBIT 0

D.L.P.C. COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION FORM

.\\\

cj

Comaint :

ite Receivea

____/

‘ ,/9 By /tS

)molainant A2. /ce
Add ress______________________________

By PhoneL-7 In Person — By Mail

/1 1
Resondent / /,-iknc<--

Address

cc

32



p1aint: Page:

_______



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency P. 0. Box 19276, Springfield. IL 62794-9276

217/524—3300

October 6, 1992
L E IJ \Wt

CLERKS OFFICE
Bob DiCola EEC’ 22 201i26857 South Harlem
Monee, Illinois 60449 STATEOFILLINOIS

Pollution Control Bcard
Re: 1970750007 -- Will County

Illinois Native Nursery
Log No. 1992-216
Permit File

Dear Mr. DiCola:

This will acknowledge receipt of your Application for Permit to develop and
operate a yard waste cornposttng facility, dated July 24, 1992, and received by
this Agency on July 31, 1992.

Your permit application to develop and operate.a yard waste composting
facility is denied.

You have failed to provide proof that granting this permit would not result in
violatiphs af the Illinais Environmental Protection’ Act. Section 39(a) of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Ill. Rev. Stat., Ch. 111 1/2, par.
1039(a)) requires the Agency tà provide the applicant with specific reasons
for the denial of permit. The following reason(s) are given:

The following additional information is needed to determine compliance with
Section 39(m) of the Environmental Protection Act:

1. On page 5, item (3)(b) of the application a topographic map is referred to
as evidence that, the proposed composting site lies outside the 10 year
floodplain. A legend and source identification for this map is required.

2. The plan sheet submitted indicates a residence is located within the 80
acre site. The occupants of this residence should be identified and their
relation to proposed cómposting operations, if any, explained.

3. On page 12, item (b) of the application, tt is stated that there are not
more than 10 occupied non—farm residences within one-half mile of the
site.. Please indicate on the,site plan, the location and approximate
distances of buildings and residences within one-half mile of the
boundaries of the 80 acre site.

4. On page 7, item 4 of the application the site slope is described as a two
percent slope. What is. the. slope of the 1200 ft. x 800 ft. composting
area and is any site grading or surface preparation planned? Provide the
proposed elevations and topography of the composting area.

5. Provide additional details of the soil ridge located north of the proposed
composting area.

I
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6. Is the proposed vegetative filter strip currently vegetated?

7. On page 7, item 4 of the application a ditch along the east side of the
property is mentioned which will handle excess runoff from the compost
site. Provide the location, size, slope and capacity calculations for
this ditch to show that it can handle present drainage plus additional
drainage from the proposed facility. We recommend a 10 year — 24 hour
storm event be used for such calculation.

8. Provide specifications for the leachate collection tank, pump and
connecting pipeline to the north pond described on page 8, item (4)(b) of
the application.

9. Low spots in the composting area where leachate may accumulate should be
fixed by grading or filling in the low area with soil, The use of wood
chips or odor neutralizers as discussed on page 9 of the application are
temporary measures. Your proposal should be amended to include more
permanent solutions to any ponding prob1ems,

10. Your application should discuss whether an alternate source of water will
be available for site operational needs should the on—site pond become dry.

11. On page 6 of the application it is proposed to place loads of incoming
yard waste directly into windrows. This is an unacceptable operating
practicefor incoming yard waste as proposed, for the following reasons:

a. Grinding of the incoming material is one of the essential steps in
aerobic composting to maximize the decomposition process.

b. Placing bagged incoming yard waste directly into windrows prevents
the formation of a structured windrow because incorporating bulking
agents for maintaining aerobic conditions and achieving the proposed
C:N ratio was not included.

c. A visual inspection of the waste to remove non-compostable materials
cannot be done.

d. Paper bags should be shredded to a size which will minimize blowing
litter problems and can best be accomplished by processing all
incoming bagged material prior to placement into windrows.

e. Anaerobic material brought to the site may go undetected until
disturbed during windrow turning causing odor problems. Quick
attention to incoming material to promote aerobic conditions is
essential to prevent odor problems.

An amended operating plan is required including specified maximum times
from receipt of material to processing, mixing and placement into windrows.

2
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l2 No maximum storage time of Incoming material on the wet weather pad has
been specified. Extended storage without processing and bulking the yard
waste may cause odor problems. We recoimiiend daily processing of Incoming
material and then if needed, storage in windrows on the concrete pad
during wet weather until It can be moved to the designated composting
area. The maximum storage time before processing and windrow formation
for material received on the wet’ weather pad must be specified.

13. On page 13, under item f5)(c) of the application it is stated that
equlp’ient will be operated d.rng da3ligit hotrs six days a weeK. On
the same page under item (6) operating hours are specified as 7.00 a.m. to
4 00 p.m. Monday through Friday and 8 00 a.m. to 3.00 p.m. on Saturday.
rn the marketing piece (Exhibit 10) the delivery hours specified are
6:00a.m. to 6:00 p.m. The intended hoUrs of operation must be clarified.

14. On page 16 of the application, additional information is needed regarding
stockpiles of leaves and wood chips which are to be used as bulking
agents. Leaves placed in large stockpiles have been a source of odor
problems at compost sites and large wood chip piles a fire hazard. The
quàntityand form of these stockpiles should be explained and the location
identified on the plan sheet.

15. On page 19 of the application It is stated that windrows will be turned
during rain events to add moisture, yet from the discussion on page 18, it
appears that wet weather Is expected to prohibit traffic onto the
compositing areaq Please explain, What type of moisture monitoring
equipment wifl be used to determine moisture content of the windrowed
material, the frequency of this testing and the target range to be
maintained in the windrow.

16. The criteria for determining when compostlng material Is. finished must be
further explained. Under what conditions will the temperature reheat test
be run LI e mo4st’p’e, ovygen, pI’), tt’e t”get raige and ho often *111
the test be run per volume of material.

it Section
Ion of Land Pollution Control

of Land

LWE : GC: 397Z/65-67

cc: lames M. Alderden, P.E.
Will County Landuse Department

bcc: Division File
Maywood Region
Leonard Saunorjs
Gary Cima

Very tpiy yours,

• Should you wish to reapply or have any questions regarding this
please contact Gary Cima at 217/524-3300.

application,



State of Illinois

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCI

Mary A. Gade, Director

217/524-3300

October 6, 1992

Leonard D. Saunoris
19600 S. Harlem
Mokena, Illinois 60448

Re: 1970750007 -- Will County
Ill ios Native ursery
Log No. 1992-216

Dear Mr. Saunoris:

2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, IL 62794-

The Agency has received your comments concerning the proposed yardwaste
composting facility located in Peotone, Illinois. The application has been
denied.

Your letter has been made a part of the official Agency file and will be
considered in the Agency’s permit review process of any reapplication. The
Agency feels that it is not necessary to pursue the public hearing request
made by some residents.

Also be advised that in any reapplication the applicant for the composting
facility is required to file a new application. In such case, the applicant
is required to notify the members of the General Assembly from the legislative
district in which the facility is located, and owners of all real property
located within 250 feet of the site of the facility. He must also publish a
notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the county.

Should you have any questions concerning this letter, or seek further
information regarding the subject denial, please contact Gary Cima at
)1 7 IC’)A _‘)flA

LI/.JLt

ice W. Eastep,
it Section

Division of Land Pollution
Bureau of Land

Very tujy yours,

1

LWE: GC/ml s/468Z/28
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PEOTONE, ILLINOIS WEDNESDAY, AUG. 29, 1990

Village: Board I
To Begin Simo

Developer Jon Sirnoneas
expaission:of tle Meadows
Monday nihL’

I

. The first step is a $7
drainage s)’stem. Simor
portiqn f that figut

- $4l.842.80, asset in thep:
neatin agreement with th
.lage. llowesrer, a S33,9’
‘is.’ntill- nqeded to tak

is hki
equirti

reed Mood
irØt1ey

a’ its pot
providing ..tk .agreemer
legally,sound, The sum ca
pai. back over time thria- plans to: operate - waiving the• impact feesarmers to compost. He has alraadxy approximately 17 of the tooflice for operating a compost site.

- bedeveloped: -

The unexpected factor is
current engineering-reports
a need for a flew larger pi
take storm water from tlu
pahded area of the Meadows.

Brush!Bjanch P1rontinued on page 14

Teresa Pizza Takes
First In Tournament

The Teresa Pizza men’s softball
team played in its second state
tournament of the 1990 season,
winning the 1990 ASA Class B
State Championship in Kankakee
last weekend.

The team finiehed on top, go
ing through the 100 team double
eliminatios tournament unde
feated. The team played seven
games In the-tournament, giving
up only 27 russ.

Teresa Pizza won the state
championship game, beating EastMeeting Tonight End from Monticello. Third place Papers Latewest to Tscker-Geias of Peoria,On Real Estate Pitcher Kevin Price, shortstop Next \/Veek -Tax Assessments BruceBorden,gretbasemas Brian

Because of the Labor Da,y‘Stork” Borden and outfielder Bob holiday next - Monday, all
A meeting will be held tO Olsezcky were named to the alt- Russell Publications will be’

discuss Ian assessmest procedures stale team. Price was named printed and distributed one day
Wednesday, Aug. 29, at 7 pin, at tournament MVP.

late next week and all offices
the Peotose Township Hull OP Other team members arc Randy wilt be closed on Monday.
Coming Ave.

Johnson, Glen Adams, JohnAt the invitation of Peoionr Robbins, Frank Forsythe, Rob- For full coverage of the-Will-
village residents, Alan Rotarian bie Carr, Glen Nagel, Gerald Dc- County Fair including shov -

lrom the \Vill County Supervisor patia, Steve Pelersrin and Rick results and picufres, see’ the. -

of Assessments office, and Rep. Uthe. The team’s season record is second aertion-tlsis-weelc —
Robert Regan (R-Crete) will be 51-20.

All Will CourityFair.photos
pmsent to answer questions. The tram will compete in the by Ken Kinney and Dsarie. BRIANN: PRICE’

Any isleresled persons from ASA Midwestern Reginal in , cos’ dihsti’v
any Lownsldp may attend.,,

________________________

/4t’ó 2 /

pf 3- / 9 9’

/(/6 51

2- 1992
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a èomposte site under an axe.,
been cited by the Will County utt
In Monee Township without an EPA permit.t’

Meeting Set Thursday At Town Hail, On Composting
Will County Assistant State’s DiCola’s Monee Township site.Attorney Barbara Smiles con- lie was cited for-componting

fumed this week that the county without an Illinois Environ-
filed a complaint for injunction mental Proteciion Agency
and other relief to close down

An informational meeting on
the still unresolved issue of
composting will be held
Thursday, Aug. 30, at the
Peotone Fire Station at 7:30
p.m. Among those planning to
attend are Rep. Robert Regan (R
80th) ned some county board
members. Other public officials
are also encouraged to attend.

“Your participation is needed
now to prevent Eastern Will
County frost becoming a
dumping ground,” said Lsasn
Soucie, an activist in opposing a
Pantone Township site. “We are
fighting for our community,
farms, children and oar
esvironment.”

The meeting will principally
be concerned with the operations
of Monee resident Robert DiCola
in Moore and Peotone Town
ships.

The Villageof Peotone
announced that brush
branches will be picked up
Tuesday and Wednesday, Sept.
5, due to the Monday Labor £
holiday. -The first gains is 3 p.m. on Sat

urday.
Teresa Pizza qualified for the

USSSA Class D Midwestern
Regional in Ann Arbor, Mich.
on the same weekend. If Teresa
Pizza finishes first or second out
of the 18 team field, the team
will qualify for the National
Tosmament in Las Vegas, Nev.

The team thanks their fans for
support all year.
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consist of “windrows and piles been destined for landfills. A law eastern Will County, according to
and shredders and turners and banning landscape waste from Regan, but it should not be lo
dumpsters and semis rolling in landfills went into effect July 1. caied near homes. “If its any-
and thats not fanning, at least in DiCola said he is an environ- where around where neighbor-my opinion.” Soucie said DiCola mentalist with membership in hoods and people are, it shouldis operating “in a so-called gray numerous groups. He described have sophisticated equipment” for
area” of the law, public reaction to his sites as working the windcows.

A video and photographs of “like a mob action.’ He hopes Governor James
DiCola’s Monee Township site The possibility of a class ac- Thompson will sign legislationwere shown at the meeting. They tion lawsuit against DiCola was requiring prior notification of
were token by Bill Hopmsn who discussed at the meeting. state legislators, residents withinlives next to DiCola’s Monee Experts mus.t determine if pea- 250 feet of a proposed compostTownship site. Hopman said ticides on grass clippings are a facility, and the media before thenoise pollution was one of the health hazardr according to Re- EPA can issue a permit for a
problems local residents face due gsa. The Environmental Protec- compost facility.
to the facility. ion Agency also needs so make a The Peotone meeting was led

Some residents said compost decision on the matter. The by Jares, Sóucie, Cherylmaterials were being taken from agency ‘has not come up with Younker, and Don Gorecki.
the Moses Township pite So she any rating whatsoever on what forum dealing with the pros
Peotone Township facility so an pesticides and grass does to the and eons of composting will beattempt to clean the area for an aquifers.... It’s titus that we got held Sept. 19 at 7.30 p.m. at the
upcoming inspection or because theist off of their butts. They’ve -Will County Atrium, Peotone.of the county charges leveled had two years to make a deci- The forum will include a panel ofagainst the Monee Township slots.” experts and a question-and-answerfacility. A compost facility is needed in period.

DiCola, was not at the

interviej, he said thy’ f’
sdditional room at the Mone
Township site and materials are eo tone I Margaret s

Heating Thurs, thru Sat.
said. •Pemts • Color’ Cuts ‘Styling -

soil is and ‘terrible”
Plumbing WChfln

and needs vast amounts of ar- Cooling I APPOINTMENT NECESSARYganic materials. He said he - - -

prefers to use this method for 70825868581 8154784824
growing instead of chemicals on ,,/. —which many farmers depend. -

DiCola said he hopes to break - -

even financially at the Pedlolle - -. .. . - THE LW FIRM OF
Townshipslteovertlecourseof DANIEL F. MURRAY, P.C.a year because the work is labor 240 Market Place, Manhattan, illinois 60442tntns1ve and mvolves expensive

Monday-Friday 9 am. to 5 p.m.
Rep. Robert Regan, (R-Crete) - Evening & Saturdnyappointmenls_available I

one of the elected officials at the CHICAGO OFFICE:meeting, said current laws 321. N. Clark St., Suite 970, Chicago, Illinois 60610regarding composting are too
(312) 661-0806vague and the farm-exemption CONCENTRATING IN PERSONAL INJURY

- particularly needs strengthening. - CLAIMS & REAL ESTATERegan wants the law tightened to

__________________________________

prevent abuses of it, while not
hindering the operations of

csrurit WEB ER ELECTRIC
the Farm Bureau.

Regan recently proposed-a plait 815-468-3876 JEFF WEBER - ownerfor strengthening the law as it
applies to farmers. The plan in- We’vi been in business in Manteno for 15 years;

•describing a compost site, we do quality work at competitive prices.
‘applying she same penalties We’re just six miles down the highway andfor abuse of compost laws that - a telephone call away.exist for abuse of landfill laws.
-shortening to two years the

period for storing compost mate

______________________________________________________

rials at a site.
‘determining the agronomic Cl.rate for each crop and limiting

càmposlng tc that rate. at 104 E. North St., Peotone, IL•banningwindrows on farms.
‘banning grass from Compost Esioch W. M. Prasad, M.D.sites until the impact of pesli

cidesisdetemilned. General Practice‘Requiring -that materials
dumped at a site be used or-that Daily Hours

Regan stressed he was “not at Complete Family Care
war with farmers,” bui”whsfa including immunizations, school physicals,happening in your backyard is employment physicals, geriatric medicinegonna happen alt over the slate °f

and all other medical services
business.” .- -

Regan said he does not wanfto .A.. Lai.nba - M.D“interfere with any legitimate ‘ -

farmer who uses.leaves and grass General Surgery
for composing for his -own Friday 10a.m. to 12p.m.
benefit on his own farrn,” But: .. . - . . -

what is happening in Monee and

________________________________________________

intent of the law, [Hickory Cardiologists 1emption for farmers to do this.”
Peotone MayorRirharrLAnder- Phone 708-258-6000non said, “We know we’ve got a -

real problem with DiCol and. - Hour-Answering Serviceanyone-else cornmg in.
DiCola said he is performing a Ca)) For Further Information And Appointmentspublic uervice by taking and us

log -matefials that would:,have: - ___, . . -‘- .‘ . -

Page 6

Meeting On Composting Stirs Controversial Issue

The Peotone Vedette . - -September 5,1990

by Tamara Sherman
Frustration reigned at an in

formational meeting on compost
issues held at the Peotone Fire
Station on Aug. 30.

The main issue was Robert
DiCola and his business opera
tions in Moser and Peotone
townships. DiCota claims he is a
farmer and may compost at the
sites under an exemption for -
farmers. He is adamant that he is
not violating the farm exemption
at the sites, Some area residents
and politicians at the meeting
were just as adamant that Di-
Cola’s sites violate the farm ex
emption, and arc public nui
sances.

DiCola’s Monee Township-site
is 10 acres on Harlem -Avenue
south of Mosee-Manhauan Road.
DiCola grows trees on the prop
erty. He has operated the site for
four years.

The Peotone Township site is
80 acres on JoUst Road west of I-
57 DiCola said hr plans to grow

perennials at this site. DiCola
said the Peotone site is a
business venture between himself
and Connor Shaw of Possibility
Place nursery.

A cousty complaint has been
filed for itijunction to close the
Monee Township site. DiCols
was ciced for composing witbost
a permit from the Illinois Envi
ronmental Protection Agency,
and for dumping and odors at the
site.

Area residents as the Peolone
meeting complained of odors
coming from DiCola’s facilities.
There were also complaints about
noise, possible contamination of
aquifers, and endangered property -

values. - - -.

Janet. Jaren and Luann Soucie,
area residents - opposing the
facilities, stressed they are not
opposed to compouting, only to
illegitimase..composl-operations.
“We want the law to be more d-
fined and enforced,”. adil-jarea..
She claimed DiCola’i-oerations

-a
9
C)
Cte

1wcn
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- FEED-i-ui su’i’tiu

RED BARN FEED & SUPPLY
RR #1 Box 258, Ashland Ave., Beecher, IL 60401

1/2 Mi. Scuth of Beecher-Peotone Rd. on Ashland Ave
FOP THE PURRRRRRRRFECT CAT!

20# Dealers Pride - Cat...$8.23 -

20# Purina Cat Chow (Special)...$1 0.99
20# Pro Plan Adult - Cat...$1 8.31

NOURS: Wed.-Fri. 8:30 to 4:00
Sat. 8:30 to 5:00 Sun. 8:30 to 1:00

Mon. & Tues. CLOSED
708-946-3135

OFF 20# Pro Plan Adult Cat with This Ad (LimIt 1)

Behind every
Dimension One Spa-is
a cOmm.secient to build
the fsiiestspa ävtiulable
today. -

Our - spas have
designs lend features
not available on any
other-- spas at. any

- price.

Come in for a “test
- soak” in our private

-— mood-room!
NSIONON_4.”

- Il

& -SUNROOMS
430 N. Locust (At. 50) sundty 11-5
Manteso, illinoin 60950 -

1815) 4686755
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School Board Eyes
Finahelal Legislation

The Peotone School Board quested permission for use of theheard a report from Superinten- high school stage for a commudent Allen Hall Monday night on nity theater group which it beingseveral state bills which would foçmed. The board approved theaffect schools throughout the use as long as it does not conflictstate. witp school use of the gym andOne bill would extend unern- stage.
ployment benefits to non-certified Th board opened bids for as-school .employeesover the.sum- phalt paving at Wiltos Centermer break.

School.. Low bidder was Cotssoli-—

‘s would get d4ied Pavipg of:Maskham with a

e.c!hcfecc.Qf2.JiifcitfhieIc,.aspha1r,,O,.j,’ the $8,300lór a ‘2,112 inch thick
—— Jlsaid,
I coat school Four bids were received. Thedistricts ‘$5.5 mi!lion if It others were as high as $30,400PasseS.- for the thinner layer and $13,700Another bill would grant a one for the thicker layer.time’ window for early retirement Hall said he has researched thefor employees as least 50 years of

thickness consideration and hasage. The bill, called Plus Five
been told that the 2 inch layerPension Legislation, probably
should be thick enough, even forwill not pass. Hall said, because
die bus loading area.of problems funding the early

The contractor will dig out andreurement.
patch any week areas before apHall added the state is sending plying the finish layer.proration notices to the schools

The board instructed Hall toconcerning what funding will he
investigate the price and crc-reduced because of the state s dentials of the low bidder. If cv-budget crunch.
erything is in order, Hall will acHall said the Pootone schools the low bid.will be short $78,000 in the Theboardacceptedtheresigna.transpgrtatlon fund as a result of tion of Keith Schram as assistantthe state shortfall. These funds high school boys baseball coachwill be cut immediately from and commended several teachersmoney the schools should receive for their contribution to the ath.before June 30.
letic programs.The board accepted a contract Rich Corpus was commendedfor bus service for next year. Hall as football coach. This year wastold the board that transportation nicatioss from Governors Statecosts for tire district will increase University.only 1% in all categories. Olson wilt relinquish her dutiesThe transportation budget for conrinund on page 16the 1991.92 school year was

$570,000. Next year, transports-,
tics should cost the district about
the same amount because of dif
ferences in some types of traits
portation.

Hall asked the board for per
mission to schedule a computer
learning center open house, at the
schools this summer. He saidone
of the largest school rompuser
firms will bring computers and
software to demonstrate to the
public.

Hall said the open house would
be important to show voters the
kinds of things available if the
school referendum passes ness
April.

Bonnie Schranz, English
leather at the high school, re

VFW Schedules
Buddy Poppy Day

Bright red poppies will be
springing up all over Peotone on
April-24 and 25.

On those days Peotone VFW
Post 2234 members will be
selling the little flowers at their
annual Buddy Poppy Days.

Members will be collecting
donations on the street from 8am. to 6:30 p.m. on Friday and
from 8 a.m. to noon on Saturday.

All money will be used to help
the sick or needy.

Members of the VFW want to
thank everyone for the many
years citizens have supported the
Buddy Poppy program.

i9 ‘c’iE;. eEri
4t..ioEf-
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P__ - . GOT AN ALMOST NEW AMBULANCE recently. The village purchased a newtruck engine, cab, and chassis and then Installed the box, from, the old ambulance,The old unit had extensive herd mileage and was In need of some major work. FIreDepartment Captain Bill ScirrelbeN in front of the ambulance, saId the vIllage savedsubstantially by using the old box. (Photo by Marilyn Olson)

Russell Publications Tells Personnel Shifts
‘ Changes in staff assignments and is finalizing her thesis for a Olson will continue 10 haveat Russell Publications were an- mauler’s degree in media commis- primary editorial responsibilitysounced this week by Publisher at the New Lenox Community for lIre Monee Monitor as well. -Gilbert Russell. Reporter to take over the helm at Geo Gossard will continue toMarilyn Olson will take over the Vedette. cover Monet village and town-primary responsibility for the A Green Garden resident, she is ship meetings. Gossard came toPeotone Vedette, replacing Bon- thoroughly familiar with Russell Publications a year agonit Schrarrz, who decided to lake Peotone. Her children, Tiffany, as a part time reporter after.a longlife a little easier with just one now a student al the College of career on various newspapers in-job instead of two. For 14 years St. Francis, and Garrick, a atu- cluding the Times of Hammond,Scheanz has juggled her responsi- dent at Joliet. Junior College, md. He is sow a full-time staffbilines at the Vedette with those both went through the Peotone reporter covering Crete’ villageof a full time job as English school syslern 05 page 16teacher at Pootone High School.

Wewereuorrytolosellonnie DiCola Applying For EPA Permit-.after so many years; she is a top
notch reporter,’ said Managing Bob DiCola has applied to the DiCola complied with a court
Editor Audrey DeMuth. ‘But we Illinois Environmental Protection order that became final last, Nov.
were fortunate to already have Agency for a permit to. develop 21 after pleading guilty to crperat
Marilyn Olson on aff. and operate a composting-facility- ing a public nuisance. He was re

Olson is an old hand in news- for landscape. waste. The site is quired- at that time to stop accept.8452 W. Jotiet Road, Peotone, leg compost on his 80 acre sitepapers and with Russell Publica
tions. She began her career as an where he previously operated and plow everything los depth of
Editor at Encyclopedia Britannica. such a facility. He is owner of eight inches by May 1, 1992.tilinois Native Nursery.Many years ago, she served as

DiCola had no IEPA permitsManhattan Anserscan editor, Afler Those who want to commenttaking time off to be a full time on the application can send their
compost but claimed -he was

composting at a farmer, nothomemaker, she returned toiotsr. comments to the IEPA Permit
commercially. As a farmer henalism as Editor of the Plainfield Section, Division of Land Pollu
would have been exempt fromEnterprise. She rejoined the Rus- tion Control (#24), at 2200
nettling an PA permit.sell chain inJanuary 1991. Churchill Road, P.O. Box

Olson has a degree in English 19276. Springfield. ILL 62794-
and Luann Soucis’ charged that

- from the University of Illinois 9276.
csntinsed an page 16

Special Section inside:
Home Improvement. Yardand Garden Supplement To Russell Publications
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•received
a

letter
from

R
o
b
in

son
E

ngineering
m

aking
reco

m
m

endations
for

the
M

ill
T

race
subdivision.

T
he

m
atter

w
ill

be
discussed

at
the

upcom
ing

ses
sion

of
the

P
eotone

Plan
C

o
m

m
ission

on
T

hursday,
A

ug.
30,

at
7:30

p.m
.

at
the

village
hail.

•approved
closure

of
the

village
hall

on
M

onday,
Sept.

3,
L

abor
D

ay.
•set

a
m

eeting
w

ith
m

em
bers

siu
ne

w
ould

attend.
•discussed

plans
for

attending
the

Illinois
M

unicipal
L

eague
conference.

T
he

board
w

ill
m

eet
next

on
M

onday,
Sept.

10,
at

7
p
.m

.
at

the
village

hail.
A

lim
eetings

are
open

to
the

public.

perm
it,

dum
ping

on
the

site,
and

odors.
T

he
com

plaint
w

as
filed

A
ug.

17
and

served
on

D
iC

ola
by

the
Sheriff’s

D
epartm

ent
A

ug. 21.
D

iC
ola

has
30

days
to

file
an

answ
er

to
the

com
plaint.

T
he

S
tate’s

A
ttorney’s

office
is

w
aiting,

to
hear

from
D

iC
ola’s

attorney,L
ou

Y
angas.

In
his

operation
of

both
sites,.

D
iC

ola
claim

s
he

is
a

farm
er

and
c
a
n

com
post

under
an

exem
ption

for
farm

ers.
H

is
M

onee
property

consists
of

tw
O

abutting
five

acre
parcels

on
H

arlem
A

ve.
less

than
a

m
ile

south
of

M
o
n
ce

M
anhattan

R
oad.

A
ccording

to
R

ep.
R

egan,

D
iC

ola’s
“farm

”
is

com
prised

of
10

row
s

of
trees

on
one

of
the

five
acre

lots.
H

is
house

sits
on

the
other.

A
ssistant

State’s
A

ttorney
Sm

iles
said

that
if

D
iC

O
la

w
ants

to
operate

under
the

farm
ers’

exem
ption

to
the

com
posting

law
,

he
should

have
filed

for
a

ferm
it

from
the

E
PA

by
Jan.

1,
1990

for
the

operation
w

hich
has

been
ongoing

for
about

four
years.

H
is

P
eo

to
n
e

T
o
w

n
sh

ip
property

just
outside

the
village

near
1-57

is
an

80
acre

parcel.
Sm

iles
said

the
county

is
still

invstigating
that

operation
and

nothing
has

yet
been

filed
in

that

case.
D

iC
ola

says
he

w
ill

operate
the

Peotone
farm

in
cooperation

w
ith

C
onnor

Shaw
H

I
of

T
he

P
ossibility

P
lace

nursery
in

M
onee

T
ow

nship.
R

egan
said

this
w

eek
that

he
has

m
et

w
ith

representatives
of

the
Illinois

and
W

ill
C

ounty
Farm

B
ureaus

andthe
E

PA
to

try
to

com
e

up
w

ith
a

solution
to

abuses
of

the
law

under
the

‘farm
”

exem
ption.

A
lso

attending
w

ere
S

m
iles

and
K

evin
Standbridge

of
the

W
ill

C
ounty

L
and

U
se

D
epartm

ent.
R

egan
em

phasized
that

he
does

not
w

ant
to

take
aw

ay
farm

ers’
rights

to
com

post,
but

he
does

w
ant

to
elim

inate
the

gray
areas

w
here

abuse
can

creep
in.

—
.

.
.
-
.
.
.
.
.
—

JE
R

E
M

Y
R

IE
D

E
R

is
ab

o
u
t

to
escap

e
from

th
e

clu
tch

es
of

h
is

m
o
th

er,
C

y
n
th

ia
R

ied
er

of
P

eo
to

rie,
d
u
rin

g
th

e
B

aby
S

how
at

th
e

W
ill

C
o
u
n
ty

F
air

S
u
n
d
ay

.
Jerem

y
w

on
first

p
lace

in
th

e
6-9

m
o
n
th

s
categ

o
ry

.

M
eeting

Set
T

hursday
A

t
Tow

n
H

aH
continued•from

page
1

.
,
.

:
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Boy Scouts To
Visit Galena

Peotone Bob Scout Troop 315
will be travelling to Galcna so at
tend the annual U.S. Grant Pil
grimage on April 24-26. Scouts
and thrir families will be engag
ing irs pler.;y of activities sach as
canoe races, trail hiking. Indian
dancing, patch trading, camping,
living history exhibits, touts ot
local museums, and on Saturday
afternoon a parade with about
8,000 scouts from Illinois, Wis
consin, Indiana, and Iowa.

Galena is an old lead mining
sown with many historical build
ings situated on hillsides. It is
borne to ntne Civil \Var generals,
tire moat famous being Ulysses
S. Grant.

Russell
Publications...
Continued from page

government and Crese-Monee
school affairs, besides Monee.

Airport watchers will be famil
iar with his name as he has cov
ered dozens of airport meetings
and behind-the-scenes stories this
past year, “Geo came along at
just the right time,” said Dc-
Math. “The airport beat was heat
ing up and generating mote meet
ings and briefings than I could
handle with my other duties. He
already had a good handle on thc
third airport from his work as the
Times and he fit in perfectly.”

Gossard is a frequent editorial
writer, addasg another dimension
to his work, Although his name
is George, he long ago adopted
“Geo as a way to avoid corafu
sion with his son George, so he
is known to all simply as Geo.

Replacing Olson at the New
Lenox Consmunity Reporter is
Lynne State. who loves to write
for newspapers, but claims no re
lationship to Brenda State. A nine
year resident of New L,enox, she
knows the community well, both
as a reoiderts and as a reporter.
She most recently covered New
Lesox for Today Publicationo,

School Board
Eyes...
continaod from page I

the firut lime in 10 years that the
fonthail leans participated in stale
playoffu.

Dave K,ibelkis wascommended
for coaching the girls basketball
team and taking the learn tO
North Division Champions.

The boys basketball team also
made North Division Champi
ons, under the coaching of Brad
Hatfill.

Nora Johnson received a plaque
as retiring coach of the girls
baseball Leans.

The board heard a presentation
by Rick LoBarbara asking for its
support of a golf coarse proposed
for 160 acres on Barr Road, just
east of Rt. 45,

Both the Peotone Township
Board and the Plan Commission
have voted to not recommend the
coning,

Connor Shaw, board presidentJ
said the board has not supported
any projects in the past which
have not had an immediate and di
rect influence on education. The
board agreed to continue that pol
icy and refused to express support
for the golf course,

A report on the industrial arts
program was not heard because
Rom Cramer was not present. It
will be rescheduled.

DiCola Applying For EPA...
vonsinued from page 1
DiCola was running a commer
cial composting operation and
that he profited from that opera
tiors, not from farming the site.

Janet Jams of Monee said Di-
Cola operated a controversial 10-
acre site southwest of Monee for
a number of years before shifting
his operation to Peotorse in Au
gust 1990.

Neighbors complained about
the strong odor at both sites and
nuisance charges were filed
againsl him by the county,

Barb Smiles, then art Assistant

Residents May
Order Calcium
Chloride Now

Green Garden Road Commis
sioner Bob Mssat has armosinced
th’at residents may order calcium
chloride, a dust reducer, now,

The township will order the
material and spread it on the
roads. It is spread once a year and
significantly reduces the amount
of dust generated by the roads.

The material will only be
ordered once and payment is re
quired before it is ordered.

Massat anticipates the cost to
remain the same this year, 320
per linear foot,

The last date to order will be
May 3. There will be no orders
placed after that date.

Call Massat at 469-9456 to
order.

Bulletin Board
MISERICORDIA BIKE-ATHON

The 12th annual Miuericordia Rome Bike-athos,’Walk-sthon, Rollathon will be held Saturday. May 16, as the Peotose Park from 6am, to 2 p.m. There will be a four mile course for bikers and a twomile course for walkers and roller skaters.
Sponsor forms will be available April 29 at the Peotone Library,H.ilsenhoff Pharmacy, and Orslle Chrevrolet Buick Ges. For moreinformation, call 258-6146.

DINNER DANCE
A family potluck dinner dance will be held Friday, April 24, from6-9 p.m. in the Peotone Elementary School gym. Double RE OSService will provide the entertainment, with a light show included,Every family should brirsg.a meat dish to pass, plus one other dieh.Those with, children ingrades 10-2 should bring dessert; grades 3-4appetizers; aissl.grades 5-6 salads or vegetables. Every student must beaccompanied by a parent.

CHAMBER DIRECTORY
The PeoroneChamber directory preparations are well under way.Anyone in the outlying been who is not on village water and whowants to be included in thedirectory should notify Judith Kuse, 258-9400 or Sharon DeFrain, 258-9600.
Businesses wanting to advertise should also call one of the above,Prices are $150 for.a page, $90 for a half page, or $60 for a quarterpage.

Green Garden HEA Plans Tour
The Green Garden Hornernalcers Mrs. Alice Bettenhausen was

Extension met April 10 at the elected new chairman of the
home of Mrs. Albert Hitler. Mrs. group. Mrs. Harold Scheer is first
Richard ICisater, President, vice chairman, Mrs. Beth Betlenpeesirieri hausen second vice chairersan,

Roll call, “the accomplishment Mrs. Albert Hitler secretary, and
I’m - most protsd of’, was an- Mrs. Roy Kohthaty treasurer.
sweted by 13 members. The les- ison on economical travel tips Americanwas given by Mrs. Mabel Krapf
andMrs,MildredBaztels. 1Home WeekThe group will go to Lemont
onMaytforalouxof the Hindu1 Aepi 3_9Temple ansI gift shops,

Name

PhonS

Mailing Address

Indicate type of membership(s):
Regular membership ($5 per individual)

Student (Free)

Organizational affiliate ($25)

Patron ($50 or more)

Would you be interested in assisting with local programming?

Yea

Do you have experience?

Would you like to receive details on how to submit information
for the Bulletin Board’?

______________________________

State’s Attorney who prosecuted
the case for the county, is now
Director of the county’s Land Use
Department.

She said a new law went into
effect last Nov: 18 that will re
strict faa-rn composting sites, It
establishes a quarter mile distance
from the nearest neighbor and 18
months maximum storage time.
Only two percent of farm land
can be used for composting under
the exemption from an IEPA

-i

made it
how they lived.

- - S learned all about dInosaurs In March, ina giant beasts white they studied about what dInosaurs ate and

L. Cable Group Looking
For Studio, Storage

The Peotone -Accem Leagus is Mayor Richard Anderson, withseeking space to’ use as a studio Teri Schram, invites participationand ‘storage area for its growing through questions from thecollection of equipment, tapes community. Specific programsand services. and repeat showing times areThe access league cablecasts listed on the Chansel 10 Bulletinweekly on Tuesday, Wednesday Board,
and Thursday evenings at6 p.m. The league welcomes member-Cable Channel 10 serves sub- ship from individuals or busiscribers of Continental Cablevi- nesses and organizations, Consion in site communities of tributing members give financialBeeclser, Moneir, and Peosone, and moral support. Active memThe channel serves two basic bets support the organization Ii-functions; it lists non-profit nancially, and with their rinse.events on the ‘Bulletin Board and The studio/storage space beingproduces and cablecasts programs sought would ideally be an areaof local interest. with outside access, possibly aDuring the 1991 year, PAL back room, an upstairs, or out-taped and cablecast 25 athletic buildt.. ““Id be mont suitable.events, nrne fine arts progrartis, The league is also forming a12 county beard nseetingn, and 18 crew to cover summer eventscivic programs such as Peotone such as the Beecher Fourth ofHappy Days, World Day of July parade. Anyone who can asPrayer, and topics dealing with sins with either concern or whothe third airport, composting, and would like so be a membervillage water and sewer, should fill out the form belowThe monthly program of Vil- and return it to PAL, Box 466,Isge Viewpoint with Peotone Peotone, IL 60468.

MICHELLE MCLEAN (left) of New LIfe Center In Kartka.kee, discusses teen health Issues with sophomores (I.to r.) Fred Nagel, Terry Donovan and Jenny Janda Intheir health clasa at Peotona High School.
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I subsection do not limit the power of the Board to establish 303

2 regulations or standards applicable to open dumping.

3 Cr) Conduct a landscape waste composting operation 305

4 without an Agency permit, provided, however, that no permit 306

5 shall be required for any person:

6 (1) conducting a landscape waste composting 308

7 operation for landscape wastes generated by such person’s 309

8 own activities which are stored, treated or disposed of 310

9 within the site where such wastes are generated; or

10 (2) applying landscape waste or composted landscape 313

11 waste at agronomic rates; or

12 (3) operating a landscape waste composting facility 315

13 on a farm, If the facility meets all of the following 316

14 criteria:

is (A) the composting facility Is operated by the 318

16 farmer on property on which the composting material 319

17 is utilized, and the composting facility constItutes 320

18 no more than 2% of the property’s total acreage,

19 except that the Agency may allow a higher percentage 321

20 for individual sites where the owner or operator has 322

21 demonstrated to the Agency that the site’s soIl 323

22 characteristics or crop needs require a higher rate;

23 (B) the property on which the composting 325

24 facility is located, and any associated property on 326

25 which the compost is used, is principally and 327

26 diligently devoted to the production of agricultural

27 crops and is not owned, leased or otherwise 328

28 controlled by any waste hauler or generator of 329

29 nonagricultural compost materials, and the operator

30 of the composting facility Is not an employee, 330

31 partner, shareholder, or In any way connected with 331

32 or controlled by any such waste hauler or generator;

33 (C) all compost generated by the composting 333

34 facility is applied at agronomic rates and used as 334

35 mulch, fertilizer or soil conditioner on land 335
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actually farmed by the person operating the 335

2 composting facility, and the finished compost is not 336

3 stored at the composting site for a period longer 337

4 than 18 months 4—yeeie prior to its application as

5 mulch, fertilizer, or soil conditioner; 338

6 (D) the owner or operator, by January 1, 1990 340

7 (or the January I following commencement of 341

8 operatIon, whichever is later) and January 1 of each 342

9 year thereafter, (I) registers the site with the

10 Agency, (ii) reports to the Agency on the volume of 343

Ii composting material received and used at the site. 344

12 (lii) certifies to the Agency that the site complies

13 with the requirements set forth in subparagraphs 345

14 (A). (8) and (C) of this paragraph (r)(3), and (iv) 346

15 certifies to the Agency that all composting material

16 was placed more than 200 feet from the nearest 347

17 potable water supply well, was placed outside the 348

18 boundary of the 10—year floodplain or on a part of

19 the site that is floodproofed, was placed at least 349

20 1/4 mile merc-then 200 feet from the nearest 350

21 residence (other than a residence located on the 351

22 same property as the facility) and there are not

23 more than 10 occupied non—farm residences within 1/2 352

24 mile of the boundaries of the site on the date of 353

25 application, and was placed more than 5 feet above

26 the water table.

27 For the purposes of this subsection (r), “agronomic 355

28 rates means the application of not more than 20 tons per 356

29 acre per year, except that the Agency may allow a higher rate 357

30 for individual sites where the owner or operator has 358

31 demonstrated to the Agency that the site’s soil

32 characteristics or crop needs require a higher rate. 359

33 (s) Cause or allow the storage or disposal of coal 361

34 combustion waste unless:

35 (1) such waste is stored or disposed of at a site 363
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The Village ofPeotone
OFFICE: 208 E MAITI STREET

p.o.aox 430
PEOTONE, ILJJNGIS 60468-0430

PHONE (708) 258-3279
FAX: 2583850

December 6, 2010

Mr. Derek Rompot
Illinois EPA, Composting Div.
Bureau of Land
1021 N. Grand Ave. East
Springfield, IL 62702

RE: Log # PS 10-151: Variance Application for Land Application of Landscape Waste;
Terrona Farms, 8452 W. Joliet Road, Peotone, Illinois 60468

Dear Mr. Rompot:
I write this letter in reference to the application listed above. I understand Mr. Jim

Kerwin has filed a variance application on behalf of Mr. Robert DiCola to allow land application
of up to 12 inches of waste on this property. I also understand 12 inches is 24 times the rate
established by state regulations.

The site of the proposed project lies just outside the village limits, but within the 1.5 mile
planning area of the village. In the early 1990’s, Mr. DiCola operated a composting facility that
resulted in serious quality of life issues for adjacent neighbors and residents of the village.
During this time period Mr. DiCola applied twice to IEPA for a composting permit (Log nos.
1990-451, 1992-216) and both applications were denied. In 1991, The Will County State’s
Attorney filed suit against Mr. DiCola d.b.a. Illinois Native Nursery to halt operations of the
composting facility. In the Order, Mr. DiCola acknowledged operating a public nuisance and the
Order (NO. 91 CII 4099) stated: “the Defendant will accept no further landscape waste on the
Peotone site unless issued a permit by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency to compost
landscape waste”.

As I stated earlier, this property is located just outside the Peotone village limits, but
within our 1.5 mile planning area. The Village Comprehensive Plan does not reflect waste
disposal operations on this property. If the property were located within the village limits, the
operator would need to file for rezoning and possibly a special use permit.

Please let this letter serve as written notice that the Village of Peotone is opposed to the
variance application filed for the property located at 8452 W. Joliet Road, Peotone.

Yours Truly,

Richard P. Duran
President
Village of Peotone



fit’ kure,,iIuurc
Southland Senior Services’

boosters are continuing their
efforts to keep the facility open.
with fandraisers and a second
look at svays to save fe organt

cation that serves residents
across a half-dozen tosvnshtps in
Will County.

News that the center svas cbs
ing last month has generated
boils an outcry and support front
those svho say it is a vital agency
that meets the special needs of
senior citizens and the disabled.

The program is open to
seniors age 55 and older in
Peototte, Green Garden, Monee,
Crete. Washington and Will
Tosvnships and the villages with
in those townships.

SSS s’olunteec Dawn
Citaloupka said a meeting last
month reiterated claims that the
facility is important to those who
utiliize its services, svhicls
include transportation, Meals on
Wheels, congregate dining.
information and assistance.

“Our meeting svas a sstccess’
Chaloupka said.

“There were over 50 people
there, some from various groups.
churches and members (of the
center).

“The 150-plus members (said)
they do not want their center to
close its doors. Southland Senior
Services is the only facility in
Will County that serves (six
townships), so there is a need for
a service facility like this one.”

Chaloupku. .r t rnqaeat solos
teer at she center, along avith her
husband. Dun, said the meeting
produced numerous ideas for
kcepittg the facility operational.

‘Site members suggested
increasing their membership
feesS’ she said. “Several people
in attendance offered to solon-
leer for the Re-Sale Shop. And a
retired teacher offered her exper
tise to possibly tutor children
after school at the center.

“Now we are in the process of
re-organizing. Our main issue is
to collect money owed to the
Southland Senior Services from
various transportation agencies.
such as PACE, as there is still a
$20,000 to S30,000 shortfall to
keep the center open. The short
fall was created when the
Southland Senior Services lost
fanding from United Way, RTA
and other sources,” Chaloupka
explained.

Despite its popularity, the cen
ter lasI year lost approximately
$100,000 in funding from
United Way. PACE and RTA

“Again, see are appealing to
any and all, esperially during
this holiday season. If anyone

Neighbors fear reliving
nightmare of DiCola composting

operation of 20 years ago
dumped by trucks svith a 100-
yard capacity. sveighing approxi
mately 21 to 25 tons each.

Of course, Saunons immedi
ately coistacted tIre Will County
stsee’s attorney office and the
Will County laud use department

to report the violation. Imagine
his surprise svhen be svas told by
both offices that DiCola had
applied to the TEPA for a land
application variance to nllosv him
to apply landscape waste 12
inches tlsick The .rpplicauioa
states titer the variance is needed
for soil enhancement to grow
Bscksvheut and Sadan grass so
feed his cows.

See ‘Nightmare’. page ii

Judi’s

30 years
by Lyen Dill

For mdi Ausiell. ‘corking as
a hairdresser seems store like a
hobby than a job.

Ii sussisethiag she’s been
issiounie about since iter

school days and feels fortunate
c vet paid for doitrg ajob that

she absolutely loves
“I’ve alsvays loved doing hair

for ax far back as I can rernem

ber,”

said Austell. owner of
Judi’s Shear Pleasure in down
torvu Peotone.

The salon celebrated 30 years
in business this year. bat
Austell’s involvement with the
beauty industry stretches back
even further. At age 14. she
weal to svork for Emily Bocek.
owaer of a small slsop in
Harvey called “Snip and SetS’
She’d ssveep up hair. wush the
sinks and do an assortment of
other odd jobs.

After marrying in 1960, fol
losved by the birth of two boys,
Bob its 1962 and Bill in 1963,
she decided to join the work-
force, It scented only natural
for her to enter the beauty
industry, so she attended cos
metology school and received
her license in 1964.

For the next 16 years, she’d
svork out of her home or in
small shop. A daughter, Jacqae,
would also be born during thaI
lime.

She even had the opportunity
to work wilh the woman who
gave her the position perform

ing odd jobs at the Harvey
Sec ‘Judi’s’, page it

WWIS/.RUSSELL’PUSLICATIONS.COM ruaPs 427-7801

by Lynn Dill
For some neighbors of Robert

DiCola, the reappearance of
trucks dumping landscape waste
on his property’ this Full has
brought back bad memories of
his composting operabon 20
years ago that it took two years
battling in court to britig to
hull.

“Robert DiColus is up to his
old tricks, dunspiug landscape
svaste on Iris property again,
despite the liter that there is a
court order, said I_en Saunoris.
svlto lives directly’ across the road
from mire property’ owited by
DiCala at 6452W Joliei Rd. in
rural Protone.

After a two-year court battle
from 1991) to 1992. DiColu
agreed that he would “accept so
further iandse;tpc waste on the
Peotouc site airless issued a per
ustt by tue llliuois Euvironrnental
Prolection Agency 1IEPAi to
compost landscape waste”

For tire last IS years, Saunoris
said. it appeared that DtCoia had
complied with the court order

svs’r. during October mud
Noveitiber. Ssrtnoris noticed tire
reappearance of trucks. carrying
yard waste. He estinsated ihat “0
to 120 loads of yard svaste svere

,,.., nun were vi rita on Saturday, at lhu Grunn
Garden Country Club’s annual Breakfaul’with S as from all over the xuburban
area participate in the popular breakfast, eager to tell Santa what they would like ho hind under the
Chriutmas tree this your. Limited reservations are available for tIme December 18 breakfasts at thu
country club at 9511W. Manhaltan-Monee Road, For information, call 815-469-3350,

—photo by Karen Haave

Volunteers push for Southland Senior Services to stay open
lii like U ., ‘u, us

to help in fsnding. it would be
greatly appreciated.”

Cltutloiipka rioted that the ccv

Sc, ‘Volunteers’. page S,

Peotone continues
basketball success

Both the Peolone boys and
S di tOgirls basketball teams continue

expect a friendly gree.ng as soon as they enter the salon. It’sto svtts. that personal touch, the way that the staff cares for each other
Read this and more in the and their customers, that sets the salon apart. Pictured here is

sport seccion. Atastell in her chair at the front of the shop.
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dbitUarieE
Eleanor Ambroglo

Cremation tiles have been
accorded for Eleanor Lila
Ambroeio, 87, of Waakegan.
Mrs. Arnbrogio died Monday,
November 29, 2010, at Emeritus
Care Center in Orlund Park.

Born September 1, 1923, in
Calgary, Alberta, Canada. she
was a homemaker and a member
of Christ Episcopal Church of
Waukegaat. She loved her family,
her pets, her church and to be of
service to others.

Mrs. Ambrogio is survived by
tsvo daughters, Christine Phillips
of Kohter, Wis., and Dr. Yvonne
(Dr. Jay) Nadler of Peotone; three
rrandchildrea, Alexander Phillips
of Kohler, Joseph Nadler of
Campaign-Urbana and Jeffrey
Nadler of Peotnoe; a sister,
Yvonne McMimi of Garnee; and
many nieces and nephews.

SIse was preceded in death by
her husband, Joseph Ambrogio,
in 1983; and her parents, Fred
and irene (Hunt) Gray.

A memorial service will be
held at a later date. Memorial
may be made to Joliet Area
Hospice. Arrangements were
under the direction of Fedde
Helfrich-Cross Funeral Honte in
Peotone. Sign the giaestbook at
www.feddehelfnjrhcrossfh.com.

LEGAL NOTICE
Because You Have A Right To Know

testumetl-Name Publication Nolice
Cerltticate No. 25182

NOTICE
Public Nolico is hereby Riven that

on November 22, 2010, a certificate
was filed in Ihe Office at the Cuauly
Clerk nI Will County, Illinois, Selling
forth the names aud residence
uddresaen of all persons owning,
csoducting and lrauoacling the boni
nesS known us WillTech, located at
217 B Wilson Street, Peotune, IL
60468.

Outed this 22nd day at November,
2010

Nancy Schultz Vonts
County Clerk

Pub. Pentnne Dec. 2.9, 16, 2010.

We miss and love you
more than words can

describe Mom.

With love,
Todd, Ken,

Melissa and Leah
Mom and Dad

Local schools to file suit against
state for payments owed

by Lyman Dill
Several local school districts

plan to take action against the
State of illinois for its failure to
make payments.

Grunt Park, Manteno and
Peotone school districts have
decided to take part in a lasvsnit
that includes a total of 18 dis
tricts statewide, seeking millions
of dollars owed to them from the
2009/20 10 school year.

According to Mantenn
Cotnmuniey Unit School District
5 Saperintendent Dawn Rsssert,
the suit must be filed before the
state’s obligation to pay
2009/2010 funding lapses on
December 31. 2010.

“If there is a lapse in the
appropriation, then the state
could say that it’s no longer
reqaired to pay us,” said Rassert.

As of Friday, Dec. 3, the state
osved the Manteno district
$1,169,564.88 from last year.
The district was owed more, but
the state did make a payment of
$296,000 on November 30. Of
course, the figure xvnuld be mach
higher if it included payments
owed from the current fiscal
year. Carrently, Manteno is owed
a Sued of approximately $2.6
million.

As a superintendent of a dis
trict with 2,300 children, Rassetn
says the coneinued late state pay
ments are “worrisome and stress
ful.” She said these children are
counting on her to provide teach.
era for their classrooms, text
books and all of the other
resources needed for a good edu
cation.

“It’s not the children’s fault the
state is in this pickle, but they
are the ones who will suffer,” she
said.

Planning, says Russert, is diffi
cult, if not impossible, without
knowing the state’s intention to
pay its obligations in advance.

“I’ll be delighted if we receive
the money owed to us in the nest
fesv weeks, but it would be much
better if we knesv in advance,”
said Rusaert.

“The stale needs to tell as up

The Peotone FFA
-. Farmer’s Market

tishes you
Happy Holidays

-

..‘. and Healthy Eating

-t

‘N!ghtniare continued fenm page I

The law imposes a 20-tons- against DiCola’s composeing site
per-acre per year limitation — a and a lawsuit was filed, It was
lasv than was instituted in 1991 to slated in The Peotone Vedeete in
response to DiCota’s dumping of an April 1992 article thut DiCota
landscape waste at that time. had Operated a controversial, 10-

“He’s violating a law’ that was acre composting site before may-
passed in direct response to his ing his operation to Peotone in
actions,” said Saunoris, saying Augnst of 1990,
that previnanly cnmpnsttng was a Before the situation that arose
very “gray urea.” with DiCola’s eotnposeing site,

The rurrene land application that he claimed was used for
law would result in approximate- farming paryoses and not profit,
ly a 1/2 to 3/4 inch thick layer there weren’t any tanya governing
per acre in comparison to the 12 such situations. However, it was
tnch thick that DiCola i5 Seeking nt long before local representa
tn the variance, lives and others worked to enact

Snunorts sal ic,9khu . -
.‘. a law,,governing composting

applied for ..ciperdtio,aa’ - -

Jiin-KiaSAin The law eenr&rning,coinpost
Farms, the peope’rty ota,neel.Isy - ing requires; ‘a person applying
DiCola on Joliet Rd., and he for a composting permit en notify
believes it was done to keep the members of the genjg,al’
DtCnla’s name off of the IEPA assemb £tinti-ulse,elii&ict where
application, since he says that the si/Aki-1heoiâ)”i€if9 roer
the IEPA was quite familiar with ty owners wietsin 250 feet of the
DiCola’s past violations, site by certified or registered

Saunorts says he’s “done the mall and publication in a news-
math” and estimates that t paper nvith general circulation.would take 24 truckloads per Unfortunately, Saunoris says
acre to lay landscape waste 12 the law does not require thisinches thtck. Since DiCola Osvtts notification for land application.80 acres at the location, Saunoris He’s asking concerned residentssays that svnald be a total of to coaluct the IEPA or local rep1,920 truckloads.

resentatives to express theirHe also railed the company he
opposition to the land appliraaotsasv hauling the recent landscape
vedance.waste, KLF Trucking of

Manhattan, and said tlsat he Following are contact names
and numbers for the IEPA andleartted it pays $200 per load to
local representatives’dump these size loads. Saunoris

Derek Rompolsays that figure translates tntn a
JEPA Compassing DivisionS14,000 to $24,000 profit that
Bureau of LandDiCola has made this fall in jast
1021 N. Grand Ave. Etwo months.

“He’s getting paid — even Springfield, IL 62702

though he’s in violation of a Direct 0: 217-524-3262

court order,” said Saanoris. General 0:217-524-3300

If the land application grant is Email
DEREK.ROMPOT@ILL,GOVapproved by the LEPA, Saonnris

mauss
said, 1,920 truckloads at $200
per load translate into $384,000. illinois State Representative

“If any of you have ever Lisa Dugan
smelled rotting grass on a hot 200 E Court SI, Sutfe 710
day, imagine what 2,000 or Kankakee, IL 60901
maybe 3,000 truckloads of rot- Katikakee#:8l5-939-1983
ting grass will smell like,” Springfield 0:217-782-5981

unmanSaunoris said in a letter he
pawed Out tO neighbors, enrour- illinois Senator Tol
aging them to contact the IEPA t-Iutclunson
and elected officials to express 200 E Court St. Sutte 706
opposition to the variance. Kankakee Office; 815-929-

In the letter, Saunoris warns 1133
newer residents with these Chicago Heights Office: 708-
words: “Ask any of your neigh- 756-0882
hors that were here 20 years ago, Springfield ii: 217-782-7419
what it is like living where Email:
breathing the air will make yon THIJTCHJNSON@SENATE
wani to vomit.” DEM,ILGA,GOV

Sauaons still has copies of all tEditor’s Note: Phone rails to
the newspaper articles at the time Terrona Far,ns were nut rettmnmes
that residents were protesting by press time.)

THE PEOTONE LADY BLUE DEVILS U-14 learn came in first in the
recenl 17th annual Old Mill Soccer tnvitattonalTournament held in
Peotone. Members of the winning learn front row: Danielle
Oenninghoff, Paige Novak, Vicky Aguilar, Jessica Walsh, Stac
Garrad and Holly Polacek; second row: Emily Pelrocelli, Kailt
Mae, Emily Prium, Mykayla Cowger, Becca Moore and Gruel
Kleindienst; back row: Coach Dan Vounker, fsabelle Pavesich

Pestlie. ma

front, make a commitment to
funding and not waver,” she
added.

At Peotone Community
District 207-U, Superintendent
Don McKinney expressed simi
lar sentiments. He is recom
mending that the district, which
is owed nearly $600,000 from
the previous school year, join in
the suit, and he will bring the
matter before the board for
approval at its December board
meeting.

“It’s difficult to ronsinicl a
budget svhen you’re so sncertain
about expected revenue,” said
McKinney.

“We operate a itght ship and
are forced to seek funds in other
ways molten the state doesn’t pay,
such as tax anticipation sear-
rants,” said McKinney.

Last spring, the Peotone
school board rat $1.8 million of

—-

its budget in anticipation of a Courtnie Shawver and Coach ecca Rodgers
reduction in state handing.
School board members have said
that any further drastic csts
svoeld be comparable to disman
tling the school district.

McKintxey pointed out that an
audit of the district at yeas-end
indicated that it was in good
financial shape. Hosvever, he Sn’
that the district would have beei
in much bener condition if they
could have had the million dol
lars it was owed by the state, A
it sits now, McKinney said the
district does not have any ecces
funds and



Mr. Rompot/lilinois EPA December 18, 2010

RE:Log#PS 10451

I am Roxanne Saunoris, Leonard Saunoris’ wife0 I had

asthma as a child, and now I have a lot of allergies. I have in

door and out door allergies, my eyes turn red and my nose

will start to run0 Sometimes it is hard to breathe0If DiCola

or Jim Kerwin get this variance permit, who wifi

compensate for doctor visits, hospitalizations, pam and

suffering, medications and prescriptions?

I do not want to have an asthma attack; people can and have

died from asthma. My family moved out this way 20 years

ago to get away from all the pollution up North. My eleven

year old son was diagnosed with asthma approximately a

year ago. As a parent I do not want a dump across the street

from DiCola or Jim Kerwin that could cause my son or my

self to have asthma attacks.

We also have a business on our property selling tress0 How

can we wait on customers with a bad odor from across the

street? Who would even want to shop here?

Please do not issue a variance permit to DiCola or Jim
Kerwin.

5 Ci

Roxanne Saunoras



OFFICE OF WILL COUNTY BOARD
Witi COUNTY OIIcE Bu111’NG 302 N. CHIcAGo STREET • JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60432

(815) 740-4602 • Fx (815) 740-8395

December 24, 2010
DON GOULD RESIDENCE: 21339 S. REDWOOD LE

Wiii Couwr B0AIID CoirssIoR SHoRwooD, ILLINOIS 60431
DisTRict # 6 BusIIsIEss: (815) 725-7665

Mr. Derek Rompot FAx: (815 ) 725-7329

Illinois EPA Composting Division
Bureau of Land
1021 N. Grand Ave. East
Springfield, IL 62702

:

RE: PSIO-151, Terrona Farms

Dear Mr. Rompot:

I was contacted by a constituent, Mi. Leonard Saunoris, in regard to the above

referenced. I then spoke with other residents who are concerned that granting a variance

would result in noxious odors in the area. Furthermore, I was infonned that the subject

property is under a Court Order (91 CH 4099), not to accept landscape waste unless a

permit is issued by the 1EPA to compost landscape waste.

Please accept this letter opposing the application. I share the concern that

the proposed activity would result in offensive odors and the diminution of property

values in the area. It would seem that a public hearing would be appropriate in order that

the community can be fully heard.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Don Gould



Certified Mail

May 27, 2011

Mr. Curt Paddock
Will County Land Use Dept.
58 E. Clinton, Suite 500
Joliet, IL 60432

Dear Mr Curt Paddock;

The Peotone Township Board reviewed the Illinois EPA response to Terrona Farms’

variance request at their monthly meeting on May 16, 2011. It was moved and approved

that that a letter be sent to the Will County Land Use Department requesting that you

hold Terrona Farms to fully comply in a timely manner with both the it EPA response

(LPC No. 1970750007 — Will County) and 1991 Court Order No. 91 CH 4099 both of

which are attached. The motion also requested the Will County Land Use Dept. to take

appropriate legal enforcement if said compliance is not met in a timely manner.

Best Regards,

Gene Younker
Peotone Township Clerk

Cc Dave Cann, Peotone Township Supervisor
Peotone Township Board of Trustees
Kent Heisner, Peotone Township Planning Commision

Tim Anderson, Will County Land Use Dept.
Leonard Saunoris, adjacent land owner

VPaul Froehner, adjacent land owner



ILUNOS ENvrnONMENTAL PR0TEC110N AGENCY
1021 North Grand Avenue Last, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-92760(217) 782-2829

lames R.Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IL 60601 0(312) 814-6026

PAT QuiNN, GOVERNOR

May 2, 2011 Certified Mail
7009 3410 0002 3808 1325

Jim Kerwin
Terrona Farms
8452 W. Joliet Road
Peotone, Illinois 60468

Re: LPC No. 1970750007 — Will County
Terrona Farms
Log No. PS1O-151
Permit Denial
03 General Correspondence

Dear Mr. Kerwin:

This letter is in response to your letter, received by Illinois EPA on November 16, 2010, requesting an
increase to the agronomic rate for application of landscape waste in accordance with Section 21(q) of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Act. In your letter you requested an application rate of up to 12” of
landscape waste (leaves), to the fields of Terrona Farms.

The Illinois EPA has reviewed the information provided in your letter and determined that an increase in
the land application rates above the standard 20 tons/acre per year of landscape waste has not been
justified. Specific items of concern regarding your proposed operation are detailed further below.

1. Incorporation: Please note that Terrona Farms is the only site in the State of Illinois that has
proposed that the landscape waste not be incorporated into the soil at the time of receipt, but
instead used as ground cover over the winter with incorporation being provided by the grazing of
farm animals, with the additional benefit that the leaves would help prevent damage due to
livestock “pugging”.

Illinois EPA has concerns that the proposed procedures for the landscape material will adequately
apply the landscape waste to the soil in a manner that will result in the optimal agronomic benefit
from land application. Specifically, Illinois EPA has concerns that the herd size (currently 7
animals) is adequate to sufficiently compress the leaves and that there will be excessive amounts
of landscape waste present in the spring such that further incorporation by plow would be
ineffective.

2. Use of Ground Cover: Section 21(q) of the Act allows an increase in the agronomic rate of
landscape waste application if the owner or operator demonstrates the site’s soil or crop needs
requires a higher rate of application. Use of landscape waste as a ground cover is not considered
under Section 21(q) and the applicant has not demonstrated that the soil characteristics or crop
needs justify the increase in the application rate.

Rocklord • 43t!! N. Main St., Rocklord, IL 61 01 • )6l5) 9117-7760 Des Plaines • 951 W. Harrison St., Des l’taines, II 60016 • (1147) 294-4000

111gM —595 S. State, [(gin, IL 60123 • (847) 6C111’313 Peoria • 9415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 (309) 693-5463

Bureau ofid— Pcoria• 762(1 N.ttninerdtySl., Peoria, It. I,1r14.(30’I) 693-5462 champaign .2125 S. FirtSt.,Champaign, IL6182t).(217)278-5800

Collinsnille •-2009 Mat) 5l,et, Coltinsvitte. IL 62234 • (618) 346.5120 Marion • 2309W. MainSI.. Suite 16, Marion IL 62959 • (618) 993-7200

t’,,ni cit on Rccvctcd Pa,,c,

217/524-3300
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3. Appropriate amount of landscape waste to be received: Terrona Farms is requesting the
application of up to 12” of leaves during the fall. The density of leaves typically ranges between
200 and 440 lbs per cubic yard depending on the amount of compaction. A land application rate
of 20 tons/acre consisting solely of leaves would therefore range between 0.75” and 1.5”. The
proposed depth of 12” would be an application rate between 160 and 320 tons /acre, without a
sufficient justification for the application rate.

Depending upon the reference source consulted, the land appi icatiori rater of physical compost is
typically recommended to be no more than 5-10 tons/acre. Field reports indicate that while a 3”
layer of leaves chisel plowed into the soil improved soil qualities, the application of 6” of leaves
resulted in reduced crop yields.

4. Nitrogen-Phosphorous Calculations: Terrona Farms have not provided any calculations
demonstrating that the requested amount of land application will not provide excessive amounts
of nitrogen and/or phosphorous to the soil. In any future submittals, Terrona Farms should also
provide calculations demonstrating that the amount of nitrogen and phosphorous that the leaves
provide do not exceed crop demands.

5. Contaminants: Terrona Farms needs to further address how contaminants in the incoming loads
will be inspected and removed. Section 32(q) of the Act does not contain an acceptable
deminirnus level for contaminants. While Illinois EPA does not consider the organic status of
Terrona farms in our review, please note that the presence of contaminants may prevent the crops
raised from being considered “organic”.

6. Nuisances: Terrona Farms did not include procedures to address odors, vectors and litter
resulting from the transportation, staging, placement, use of as ground cover, and incorporation of
the landscape waste at the increased application rate.

Terrona Farms may submit a new request to increase the agronornic rate of application. Any further
submissions should address the items of concern listed above.

If you have any additional questions in this matter, please contact Derek Rompot at 217/558-3262.

Sincerely,

Stephen . Nightingale, P.E.
Manager, Permit Section
Bureau of Land

SFN:?bjh\1 1261 lsdoc



IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OP TEE TWELFTH JUDICThL CIRCUITWILL COUBTY, ILLDIOXS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF )ILLINOIS,
Plaintiff,

VS.

)ROBERT DiCOLA, ) NO. 91 CR 4099
)

Defendant.

ORDER

This matter coming on for hearing, the PEOPLE OP THE STATE OPILLINOIS present by its Attorney, EDWARD A. BURKILA, JR., throughhis Assistants, Barbara J. Smiles and Thomas M. Sealy and theDefendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, present in person and through hisAttorney, Louis P. Yanqas and the parties having reached anagreement as to disposition of all the issues in these proceedingsagree that Counts I, II and III of Plaintiff’s Complaint forInjunction and Other Relief are dismissed with prejudice andwithout leave to reinstate and with reference to Count IV theDefendant acknowledges that the conduct by him of a landscape wastecomposting operation is a public nuisance causing offensive smellsemanating there-from.
Now, therefore, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as to the disposition ofCount IV, that the Defendant, ROBERT DiCOLA, cause to beincorporated within the soil on the premises where the landscapewaste is located, the landscape waste existing thereon, toincorporate said landscape waste to a depth of approximately 8inches in the soil, which incorporation shall be completed on orbefore May 1, 1992. It is agreed between the parties that theDefendant will accept no further landscape waste on the Peotonesite unless issued a permit by the. Illinois EnvironmentalProtection Agency to compost landscape waste. The parties furtheragree that the Defendant waive all his appeal rights to this Order.

n;îJflfl



It is also ordered that no costs be assessed to any of theparities. It is further order that this Court retains jurisdictionover the cause to ensure compliance with this Order.It is further ordered that Counts I, II and III of Plaintiff’sComplaint are dismissed with prejudice and without assessment of
-DAY o’ oCToBER,

JUDGE WILLThM PENN

Edward A. Burmila, Jr.Will County State’s AttorneyPrepared by: Thomas N. Sealy14 W. Jefferson St.
Joliet, IL 60431
Telephone: 815—727-8564

APPROVED:

cm


